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WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)
         
  March 31,   December 31,  
Amounts in thousands, except share data  2008   2007  
 

Assets
Current Assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 94,432  $ 72,297 
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $17,541 and $17,418 in 2008 and 2007,

respectively (Note 5)   864,127   844,514 
Other accounts receivable   31,101   44,783 
Inventories, net   615,281   666,027 
Current deferred income taxes   3,146   4,026 
Income taxes receivable   17,916   38,793 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11,152   10,059 

  
 
  

 
 

Total current assets   1,637,155   1,680,499 
Property, buildings and equipment, net   110,505   104,119 
Intangible assets, net   94,271   133,791 
Goodwill   855,833   924,358 
Investment in subsidiary   47,267   — 
Deferred income taxes   13,743   — 
Other assets   31,368   17,120 
  

 
  

 
 

Total assets  $ 2,790,142  $ 2,859,887 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities:         
Accounts payable  $ 638,821  $ 626,293 
Accrued payroll and benefit costs   36,825   51,415 
Short-term debt (Note 5)   486,000   502,300 
Current portion of long-term debt   2,706   2,676 
Deferred acquisition payable   1,284   1,285 
Bank overdrafts   44,087   58,948 
Other current liabilities   64,837   49,008 

  
 
  

 
 

Total current liabilities   1,274,560   1,291,925 
Long-term debt   748,022   811,311 
Deferred income taxes   109,182   118,084 
Other noncurrent liabilities   29,739   30,091 
  

 
  

 
 

Total liabilities  $ 2,161.503  $ 2,251,411 
         
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)         
         
Stockholders’ Equity:         

Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding   —   — 
Common stock, $.01 par value; 210,000,000 shares authorized, 54,866,936 and 54,663,418 shares issued and

42,715,309 and 43,144,032 shares outstanding in 2008 and 2007, respectively   549   546 
Class B nonvoting convertible common stock, $.01 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized, 4,339,431 issued

and no shares outstanding in 2008 and 2007, respectively   43   43 
Additional capital   815,759   808,739 
Retained earnings   329,624   284,794 
Treasury stock, at cost; 16,491,058 and 15,858,817 shares in 2008 and 2007, respectively   (536,411)   (511,478)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   19,075   25,832 

  
 
  

 
 

Total stockholders’ equity   628,639   608,476 
  

 
  

 
 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,790,142  $ 2,859,887 
  

 

  

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(unaudited)
         
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
Amounts in thousands, except per share data  2008   2007  
 

         
Net sales  $ 1,465,206  $ 1,450,556 
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization below)   1,169,561   1,151,533 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   211,639   207,558 
Depreciation and amortization   6,933   8,930 
  

 

Income from operations   77,073   82,535 
         
Interest expense, net (Note 5)   14,563   12,220 
Other income (Note 6)   (2,744)   — 
  

 

Income before income taxes   65,254   70,315 
         
Provision for income taxes   20,424   22,157 
  

 

Net income  $ 44,830  $ 48,158 
  

 

         
Earnings per share (Note 4):         

Basic:  $ 1.05  $ 0.98 
  

 

 
Diluted  $ 1.02  $ 0.93 

  

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited)
         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
Amounts in thousands  2008   2007  
Operating Activities:         
Net income  $ 44,830  $ 48,158 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:         

Depreciation and amortization   6,933   8,930 
Amortization of debt issuance costs   948   969 
Deferred income taxes   —   (1,453)
Stock-based compensation expense   3,223   3,268 
Gain on sale of property, buildings and equipment   —   (149)
Loss on sale of subsidiary   3,005   — 
Equity income   (2,744)   — 
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation (Note 3)   (1,568)   (14,919)
Interest related to uncertain tax positions (Note 11)   232   — 
Changes in assets and liabilities Trade and other receivables, net   (16,896)   (34,640)

Inventories, net   26,904   7,770 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,211   27,741 
Accounts payable   23,418   55,898 
Accrued payroll and benefit costs   (14,468)   (28,753)
Other current and noncurrent liabilities   9,933   2,981 

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash provided by operating activities   91,961   75,801 
         
Investing Activities:         
Capital expenditures   (11,319)   (2,848)
Acquisition payments   (96)   (3,553)
Proceeds from sale of subsidiary   60,000   — 
Proceeds from sale of assets   13   — 
  

 
  

 
 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities   48,598   (6,401)
         
Financing Activities:         
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt   324,500   332,000 
Repayments of long-term debt   (404,133)   (227,656)
Debt issuance costs   —   (287)
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options   2,233   5,493 
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation (Note 3)   1,568   14,919 
Repurchase of common stock   (24,933)   (207,229)
Decrease in bank overdrafts   (14,862)   (4,089)
Payments on capital lease obligations   (499)   (407)
  

 
  

 
 

Net cash used by financing activities   (116,126)   (87,256)
         
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (2,298)   (170)
  

 
  

 
 

         
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   22,135   (18,026)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period   72,297   73,395 
  

 
  

 
 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period  $ 94,432  $ 55,369 
  

 

  

 

 

Supplemental disclosures:         
Non-cash investing and financing activities:         

Property, plant and equipment acquired through capital leases   574   598 
Issuance of treasury stock   —   187 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.

4



Table of Contents

WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

1. ORGANIZATION

     WESCO International, Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively, “WESCO” or the “Company”), headquartered in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, is a full-line
distributor of electrical supplies and equipment and is a provider of integrated supply procurement services with operations in the United States, Canada,
Mexico, the United Kingdom, Nigeria, United Arab Emirates and Singapore. WESCO currently operates more than 400 full service branch locations and
seven distribution centers (five in the United States and two in Canada.)

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

     Basis of Presentation

     The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of WESCO have been prepared in accordance with Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X of the
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in WESCO’s 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC. The December 31, 2007
condensed balance sheet data was derived from audited financial statements, but does not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States.

     The unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2008, the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income for the three
months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, and the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended
March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, in the opinion of management, have been prepared on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial statements
and include all adjustments necessary for the fair statement of the results of the interim periods. All adjustments reflected in the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements are of a normal recurring nature unless indicated. Results for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of
the results to be expected for the full year.

     Recent Accounting Pronouncements

     In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 157, Fair
Value Measurements (“SFAS 157”) which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles,
and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. This statement applies whenever other accounting standards require or permit assets or liabilities to
be measured at fair value but does not expand the use of fair value to new accounting transactions and does not apply to pronouncements that address share-
based payment transactions. On February 12, 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) SFAS No. 157-2, Effective Date of SFAS No. 157. The
FSP amends SFAS 157 to delay the effective date of SFAS 157 for all nonfinancial assets and liabilities, except those that are recognized or disclosed at fair
value in the financial statements on a recurring basis (that is, at least annually) to fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008. Except for the delay for
nonfinancial assets and liabilities, SFAS 157 was effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. Consistent with its requirements, WESCO
adopted SFAS 157 for its financial assets and liabilities on January 1, 2008. WESCO’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts
receivable, accounts payable, bank overdrafts and debt. The Company believes that the recorded values of its financial instruments, except for long-term debt,
approximate fair value because of their nature and respective duration. The adoption of SFAS 157 did not impact WESCO’s financial position, results of
operations, or cash flows. WESCO is currently evaluating the effect that the implementation of FSP 157-2 will have on its financial position, results of
operations and cash flows.

     In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Liabilities (“SFAS 159”) which provides companies
with an option to report certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value, with changes in value recognized in earnings each reporting period. SFAS 159
establishes presentation and disclosure requirements designed to facilitate comparisons between companies that choose different measurement attributes for
similar types of assets and liabilities. SFAS 159 was effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. Consistent with its requirements, WESCO
adopted SFAS 159 on January 1, 2008. WESCO did not elect to value its debt with the fair value option in accordance with SFAS 159. Therefore, the
adoption of SFAS 159 did not impact WESCO’s financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.

     In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), Business Combinations (“SFAS 141R”) which establishes additional principles and
requirements for how the acquirer in a business combination recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities
assumed and any noncontrolling interest in the acquiree at the acquisition date fair value. SFAS 141R is designed to improve the relevance,
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representational faithfulness, and comparability of the financial information that a reporting entity provides in its financial reports about a business
combination and its effects. SFAS 141R applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is in or after the beginning of the first
annual reporting period beginning after December 15, 2008. WESCO is currently evaluating the effect that the implementation of SFAS 141R will have on its
financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

     In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements an Amendment of ARB No. 51 (“SFAS
160”). This statement amends Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51, Consolidated Financial Statements (“ARB 51”) to establish accounting and reporting
standards for a noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary and for the deconsolidation of a subsidiary. It clarifies that a noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary is an
ownership interest in the consolidated entity that should be reported as equity in the consolidated financial statements. SFAS 160 is effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2008. WESCO is currently evaluating the effect that the implementation of SFAS 160 will have on its financial position, results
of operations and cash flows.

3. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

     WESCO’s stock-based employee compensation plans are comprised of stock options and stock-settled stock appreciation rights. During the year ended
December 31, 2003, WESCO adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation. Beginning January 1, 2006, WESCO
adopted SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004), Share-Based Payment(“SFAS 123R”) , using the modified prospective method. Under SFAS 123R, compensation cost
for all stock-based awards is measured at fair value on the date of grant and compensation cost is recognized, net of estimated forfeitures, over the service
period for awards expected to vest. The fair value of stock-based awards is determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The forfeiture assumption is
based on WESCO’s historical employee behavior that is reviewed on an annual basis. No dividends are assumed.

     During the three months ended March 31, 2008, WESCO granted the following stock-settled stock appreciation rights at the following weighted average
assumptions:
     
  Three Months
  Ended March 31,
  2008
Stock-settled appreciations rights granted   1,800 
Risk free interest rate   2.5%
Expected life  4 years
Expected volatility   38%

     There were no stock-settled stock appreciation rights granted during the three months ended March 31, 2007. For the three months ended March 31, 2008,
the weighted average fair value per equity award granted was $13.03.

     WESCO recognized $3.2 million and $3.3 million of non-cash stock-based compensation expense, which is included in selling, general and administrative
expenses, for the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively. As of March 31, 2008, there was $16.4 million of total unrecognized
compensation cost related to non-vested stock-based compensation arrangements for all awards previously made, of which approximately $7.6 million is
expected to be recognized over the remainder of 2008, $6.5 million in 2009, $2.2 million in 2010 and $0.1 million in 2011.

     During the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, the total intrinsic value of awards exercised was $5.5 million and $42.7 million, respectively,
and the total amount of cash received from the exercise of options was $2.2 million and $5.5 million, respectively. The tax benefit associated with the exercise
of awards for the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007 totaled $1.6 million and $14.9 million, respectively, and was recorded as a credit to additional
paid-in capital.
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     The following table sets forth a summary of both stock options and stock appreciation rights and related information for the three months ended March 31,
2008:
                 
      Weighted   Weighted Average    
      Average   Remaining   Aggregate  
      Exercise   Contractual Term  Intrinsic Value 
  Awards   Price   (In Years)   (In Thousands) 
Outstanding at December 31, 2007   4,213,863  $ 28.85         

Granted   1,800   38.94         
Exercised   (208,749)   11.22         
Forfeited   (5,416)   59.31         

  
 
             

Outstanding at March 31, 2008   4,001,498   29.74   5.8  $ 55,899 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Exercisable at March 31, 2008   2,764,269  $ 18.47   4.5  $ 54,381 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

4. EARNINGS PER SHARE

     Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing net income by the weighted average common shares outstanding during the periods. Diluted earnings
per share are computed by dividing net income by the weighted average common shares and common share equivalents outstanding during the periods. The
dilutive effect of common share equivalents is considered in the diluted earnings per share computation using the treasury stock method, which includes
consideration of stock-based compensation required by SFAS No. 123R and SFAS No. 128, Earnings Per Share.

     The following table sets forth the details of basic and diluted earnings per share:
         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2008   2007  
Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data         
Net income reported  $ 44,830  $ 48,158 
  

 

  

 

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding used in computing basic earnings per share   42,741,818   48,901,184 
Common shares issuable upon exercise of dilutive stock options   1,291,654   1,893,300 
Common shares issuable from contingently convertible debentures (see note below for basis of calculation)   —   1,212,411 
  

 
  

 
 

Weighted average common shares outstanding and common share equivalents used in computing diluted earnings
per share   44,033,472   52,006,895 

  

 

  

 

 

Earnings per share:         
Basic  $ 1.05  $ 0.98 
Diluted  $ 1.02  $ 0.93 

     For the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, the computation of diluted earnings per share excluded stock-settled stock appreciation rights of
approximately 1.1 million and 0.5 million at weighted average exercise prices of $63.19 per share and $68.88 per share, respectively. These amounts were
excluded because their effect would have been antidilutive.

     Under EITF Issue No. 04-8, The Effect of Contingently Convertible Instruments on Diluted Earnings Per Share, and EITF Issue No. 90-19, Convertible
Bonds with Issuer Option to Settle for Cash upon Conversion, and because of WESCO’s obligation to settle the par value of the 2.625% Convertible Senior
Debentures due 2025 (the “2025 Debentures”) and the 1.75% Convertible Senior Debentures due 2026 (the “2026 Debentures” and collectively with the 2025
Debentures, the “Debentures”) in cash, WESCO is not required to include any shares underlying the Debentures in its diluted weighted average shares
outstanding until the average stock price per share for the period exceeds the conversion price of the respective Debentures. At such time, only the number of
shares that would be issuable (under the “treasury” method of accounting for share dilution) would be included, which is based upon the amount by which the
average stock price exceeds the conversion price. The conversion prices of the 2026 Debentures and 2025 Debentures are $88.15 and $41.86, respectively.
Share dilution is limited to a maximum of 3,403,110 shares for the 2026 Debentures and 3,583,080 shares for the 2025 Debentures. Since the average stock
price for the three months ended March 31, 2008 was less than the conversion prices, there was no impact of the Debentures on diluted earnings per share.
For the three months ended March 31, 2007, the effect of the 2025 Debentures on diluted earnings per share was a decrease of $0.02.
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5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SECURITIZATION

     WESCO maintains a $500 million accounts receivable securitization program (the “Receivables Facility”) that has a three year term and is subject to
renewal in May 2010. Under the Receivables Facility, WESCO sells, on a continuous basis, an undivided interest in all domestic accounts receivable to
WESCO Receivables Corporation, a wholly owned, special purpose entity (“SPE”). The SPE sells, without recourse, a senior undivided interest in the
receivables to third-party conduits and financial institutions for cash while maintaining a subordinated undivided interest in a portion of the receivables, in the
form of overcollateralization. WESCO has agreed to continue servicing the sold receivables for the third-party conduits and financial institutions at market
rates; accordingly, no servicing asset or liability has been recorded.

     Prior to December 2006, WESCO accounted for transfers of receivables pursuant to the Receivables Facility as a “sale” and removed them from the
consolidated balance sheet. In December 2006, the Receivables Facility was amended and restated such that WESCO effectively maintains control of
receivables transferred pursuant to the Receivables Facility; therefore the transfers no longer qualify for “sale” treatment under SFAS No. 140. As a result, all
transfers are accounted for as secured borrowings and the receivables sold pursuant to the Receivables Facility are included on the balance sheet as trade
receivables, along with WESCO’s retained subordinated undivided interest in those receivables.

     As of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007, accounts receivable eligible for securitization totaled approximately $602.7 million and $604.0 million,
respectively. The consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007 reflect $483.0 million and $480.0 million, respectively, of
account receivable balances legally sold to third parties, as well as the related borrowings for equal amounts.

     Interest expense and other costs associated with the Receivables Facility totaled $5.5 million and $6.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2008
and 2007, respectively. At March 31, 2008, the interest rate on borrowings under this facility was approximately 4.2%.

6. EQUITY INVESTMENT

     During the quarter ended March 31, 2008, WESCO and Deutsch Engineering Connecting Devices, Inc. (“Deutsch”) completed a previously announced
transaction with respect to WESCO’s LADD operations, which resulted in a joint venture in which Deutsch owns a 60% interest and WESCO owns a 40%
interest. Deutsch paid to WESCO aggregate consideration of approximately $75 million, consisting of $60 million in cash plus a $15 million promissory note,
which is included in other assets in the consolidated balance sheet. Deutsch is entitled, but not obliged, to acquire the remaining 40% after January 1, 2010.
As a result of this transaction, WESCO recognized an after-tax loss of approximately $2.1 million and removed from the consolidated balance sheet net assets
of approximately $119.6 million, of which $68.8 million was related to goodwill and $37.7 million was related to intangible assets. WESCO accounts for its
investment in the joint venture using the equity method of accounting as prescribed by Accounting Principles Board No. 18, The Equity Method of
Accounting for Investments in Common Stock. Accordingly, earnings from the joint venture are recorded as other income in the consolidated statement of
income.

7. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

     A majority of WESCO’s employees are covered by defined contribution retirement savings plans for their services rendered subsequent to WESCO’s
formation. WESCO also offers a deferred compensation plan for select individuals. For U.S. participants, WESCO will make contributions in an amount
equal to 50% of the participant’s total monthly contributions up to a maximum of 6% of eligible compensation. For Canadian participants, WESCO will make
contributions in an amount ranging from 1% to 7% of the participant’s eligible compensation based on years of continuous service. In addition, employer
contributions may be made at the discretion of the Board of Directors. For the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, WESCO incurred charges of
$5.8 million and $6.5 million, respectively, for all such plans. Contributions are made in cash to employee retirement savings plan accounts. Employees then
have the option to transfer balances allocated to their accounts into any of the available investment options, including WESCO common stock.

8. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

     WESCO is a co-defendant in a lawsuit filed in a state court in Indiana in which a customer alleges that WESCO sold defective products manufactured or
remanufactured by others and is seeking monetary damages in the amount of $52 million. WESCO has denied any liability, believes that it has meritorious
defenses and intends to vigorously defend itself against these allegations.
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9. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

     The following tables set forth comprehensive income and its components:
         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
Amounts in thousands  2008   2007  
Net income  $ 44,830  $ 48,158 
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (6,757)   3 
  

 
  

 
 

Comprehensive income  $ 38,073  $ 48,161 
  

 
  

 
 

10. SHARE REPURCHASE PLAN

     On September 28, 2007, WESCO announced that its Board of Directors authorized a stock repurchase program in the amount of up to $400 million with
an expiration date of September 30, 2009. The shares may be repurchased from time to time in the open market or through privately negotiated transactions.
The stock repurchase program may be implemented or discontinued at any time by WESCO. During the three month period ended March 31, 2008, WESCO
repurchased approximately 0.6 million shares for $24.8 million.

     In addition, during the three months ended March 31, 2008, WESCO purchased 3,637 shares from employees for approximately $0.1 million in
connection with the settlement of tax withholding obligations arising from the exercise of common stock options and stock-settled stock appreciation rights.

11. INCOME TAXES

     The following tables set forth the reconciliation between the federal statutory income tax rate and the effective rate:
         
  Three Months Ended
  March 31,
  2008  2007
Federal statutory rate   35.0%   35.0%
State taxes, net of federal tax benefit   2.6   2.6 
Nondeductible expenses   0.5   0.5 
Domestic tax benefit from foreign operations   (0.5)   (0.2)
Foreign tax rate differences(1)   (6.4)   (5.2)
Federal tax credits   —   (0.3)
Domestic production activity deduction   (0.2)   (0.2)
Adjustment related to uncertain tax positions   (0.5)   — 
Other   0.8   (0.7)
   

 
   

 
 

   31.3%   31.5%
   

 

   

 

 

 

(1)  Includes a benefit of $3.7 million and $3.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, from the recapitalization of
Canadian operations.

     In accordance with FASB Interpretation No. 48, “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes — an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109”, WESCO
analyzes its filing positions for all open tax years in all jurisdictions.

The Company is currently under examination in several tax jurisdictions, both within the United States and outside the United States, and remains subject to
examination until the statute of limitations expires for the respective tax jurisdictions. The following summary sets forth the tax years that remain open in the
Company’s major tax jurisdictions:
   
United States — Federal  1999 and forward
United States — States  2003 and forward
Canada  1996 and forward

     The total amounts of unrecognized tax benefits were $9.7 million and $10.0 million as of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007, respectively. If these
tax benefits were recognized in the consolidated financial statements, the portion of these amounts that would reduce the

9



Table of Contents

Company’s effective tax rate would be $7.8 million and $8.1 million, respectively. WESCO records interest related to uncertain tax positions as a part of
interest expense in the consolidated statement of income. Any penalties are recognized as part of income tax expense. As of March 31, 2008 and
December 31, 2007, WESCO had an accrued liability of $4.7 million and $4.4 million, respectively, for interest related to uncertain tax positions. As of
March 31, 2008, WESCO had a liability for tax penalties of $0.5 million.

12. OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

     WESCO Distribution, Inc. issued $150 million in aggregate principal amount of 7.50% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2017 (the “2017 Notes”), and
WESCO International, Inc. issued $150 million in aggregate principal amount of 2025 Debentures and $300 million in aggregate principal amount of 2026
Debentures. The 2017 Notes are fully and unconditionally guaranteed by WESCO International, Inc. on a subordinated basis to all existing and future senior
indebtedness of WESCO International, Inc. The 2025 Debentures and 2026 Debentures are fully and unconditionally guaranteed by WESCO Distribution,
Inc. on a senior subordinated basis to all existing and future senior indebtedness of WESCO Distribution, Inc.

     Condensed consolidating financial information for WESCO International, Inc., WESCO Distribution, Inc. and the non-guarantor subsidiaries is as follows:
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WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEETS

                     
  March 31, 2008
  (In thousands)
  WESCO  WESCO Distribution,  Non-Guarantor  Consolidating and   
  International, Inc.  Inc.  Subsidiaries  Eliminating Entries  Consolidated
Cash and cash equivalents  $ (4)  $ 32,928  $ 61,508  $ —  $ 94,432 
Trade accounts receivable   —   —   864,127   —   864,127 
Inventories   —   413,232   202,049   —   615,281 
Other current assets   (16)   27,003   36,328   —   63,315 
  

 

Total current assets   (20)   473,163   1,164,012   —   1,637,155 
Intercompany receivables, net   —   (1,416,155)   1,880,005   (463,850)   — 
Property, buildings and

equipment, net   —   33,564   76,941   —   110,505 
Intangible assets, net   —   10,163   84,108   —   94,271 
Goodwill and other intangibles,

net   —   393,571   462,262   —   855,833 
Investments in affiliates and other

noncurrent assets   1,542,509   2,963,961   16,414   (4,430,506)   92,378 
  

 

Total assets  $1,542,489  $ 2,458,267  $3,683,742  $(4,894,356)  $2,790,142 
  

 

                     
Accounts payable  $ —  $ 478,619  $ 160,202  $ —  $ 638,821 
Short-term debt   —   3,000   483,000   —   486,000 
Other current liabilities   —   95,061   54,678   —   149,739 
  

 

Total current liabilities   —   576,680   697,880   —   1,274,560 
Intercompany payables, net   463,850   —   —   (463,850)   — 
Long-term debt   450,000   255,708   42,314   —   748,022 
Other noncurrent liabilities   —   91,657   47,264   —   138,921 
Stockholders’ equity   628,639   1,534,222   2,896,284   (4,430,506)   628,639 
  

 

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity  $1,542,489  $ 2,458,267  $3,683,742  $(4,894,356)  $2,790,142 

  

 

                     
  December 31, 2007
  (In thousands)
              Consolidating   
  WESCO  WESCO  Non-Guarantor  and Eliminating   
  International, Inc.  Distribution, Inc.  Subsidiaries  Entries  Consolidated
Cash and cash equivalents  $ (7)  $ 32,140  $ 40,164  $ —  $ 72,297 
Trade accounts receivable   —   —   844,514   —   844,514 
Inventories   —   433,641   232,386   —   666,027 
Other current assets   (16)   35,956   61,721   —   97,661 
  

 

Total current assets   (23)   501,737   1,178,785   —   1,680,499 
Intercompany receivables, net   —   (1,352,902)   1,806,458   (453,556)   — 
Property, buildings and equipment, net   —   33,642   70,477   —   104,119 
Intangible assets, net   —   10,368   123,423   —   133,791 
Goodwill and other intangibles, net   —   393,263   531,095   —   924,358 
Investments in affiliates and other

noncurrent assets   1,512,055   2,912,423   2,822   (4,410,180)   17,120 
  

 

Total assets  $1,512,032  $ 2,498,531  $3,713,060  $(4,863,736)  $2,859,887 
  

 

Accounts payable   —   467,859   158,434   —   626,293 
Short-term debt   —   22,300   480,000   —   502,300 
Other current liabilities   —   96,180   67,152   —   163,332 
  

 

Total current liabilities   —   586,339   705,586   —   1,291,925 
Intercompany payables, net   453,556   —   —   (453,556)   — 
Long-term debt   450,000   318,608   42,703   —   811,311 
Other noncurrent liabilities   —   90,468   57,707   —   148,175 
Stockholders’ equity   608,476   1,503,116   2,907,064   (4,410,180)   608,476 
  

 

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity  $1,512,032  $ 2,498,531  $3,713,060  $(4,863,736)  $2,859,887 
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WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF INCOME

                     
  Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
  (In thousands)
  WESCO  WESCO Distribution,  Non-Guarantor  Consolidating and   
  International, Inc.  Inc.  Subsidiaries  Eliminating Entries  Consolidated
Net sales  $ —  $1,035,513  $429,693  $ —  $1,465,206 
Cost of goods sold   —   836,481   333,080   —   1,169,561 
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   2   169,643   41,994   —   211,639 
Depreciation and amortization   —   3,775   3,158   —   6,933 
Results of affiliates’ operations   37,861   35,407   —   (73,268)   — 
Interest (income) expense, net   (6,971)   9,808   11,726   —   14,563 
Other income   —   (2,744)   —   —   (2,744)
Provision for income taxes   —   16,096   4,328   —   20,424 
  

 

                     
Net income  $44,830  $ 37,861  $ 35,407  $(73,268)  $ 44,830 

  

 

                     
  Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
  (In thousands)
  WESCO  WESCO Distribution,  Non-Guarantor  Consolidating and   
  International, Inc.  Inc.  Subsidiaries  Eliminating Entries  Consolidated
Net sales  $ —  $1,011,575  $438,981  $ —  $1,450,556 
Cost of goods sold   —   816,537   334,996   —   1,151,533 
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   2   144,885   62,671   —   207,558 
Depreciation and amortization   —   4,121   4,809   —   8,930 
Results of affiliates’ operations   43,288   26,423   —   (69,711)   — 
Interest (income) expense, net   (9,077)   12,835   8,462   —   12,220 
Other (income) expense   —   —   —   —   — 
Provision for income taxes   4,205   16,332   1,620   —   22,157 
  

 

                     
Net income  $48,158  $ 43,288  $ 26,423  $(69,711)  $ 48,158 
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WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

                     
  Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
  (In thousands)
              Consolidating   
  WESCO  WESCO  Non-Guarantor  and Eliminating   
  International, Inc.  Distribution, Inc.  Subsidiaries  Entries  Consolidated
  

 

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 10,840  $ 56,856  $24,265  $ —  $ 91,961 
Investing activities:                     

Capital expenditures   —   (11,034)   (285)   —   (11,319)
Acquisition payments   —   (96)   —   —   (96)
Sale of subsidiary   —   60,000   —   —   60,000 
Other   —   13   —   —   13 

  
 

Net cash provided (used) by investing
activities   —   48,883   (285)   —   48,598 

Financing activities:                     
Net borrowings (repayments)   10,295   (89,590)   (338)   —   (79,633)
Equity transactions   (21,132)   —   —   —   (21,132)
Other   —   (15,361)   —   —   (15,361)

  
 

Net cash used by financing activities   (10,837)   (104,951)   (338)   —   (116,126)
  

 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents   —   —   (2,298)   —   (2,298)

  
 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   3   788   21,344   —   22,135 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

year   (7)   32,140   40,164   —   72,297 
  

 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
period  $ (4)  $ 32,928  $61,508  $ —  $ 94,432 

  

 

                     
  Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
  (In thousands)
              Consolidating   
  WESCO  WESCO  Non-Guarantor  and Eliminating   
  International, Inc.  Distribution, Inc.  Subsidiaries  Entries  Consolidated
  

 

 
Net cash provided (used) by operating

activities  $ 8,311  $ 78,911  $(11,421)  $ —  $ 75,801 
Investing activities:                     

Capital expenditures   —   (2,473)   (375)   —   (2,848)
Acquisition payments   —   (3,553)   —   —   (3,553)

  
 

Net cash used by investing activities   —   (6,026)   (375)   —   (6,401)
Financing activities:                     

Net borrowings (repayments)   178,737   (74,069)   (324)   —   104,344 
Equity transactions   (186,817)   —   —   —   (186,817)
Other   (233)   (4,547)   (3)   —   (4,783)

  
 

Net cash used by financing activities   (8,313)   (78,616)   (327)   —   (87,256)
  

 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents   —   —   (170)   —   (170)

  
 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (2)   (5,731)   (12,293)   —   (18,026)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of year   (2)   27,622   45,775   —   73,395 
  

 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
period  $ (4)  $ 21,891  $ 33,482  $ —  $ 55,369 
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13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

     During the month of May, WESCO repurchased approximately 0.9 million shares for $36.1 million under its share repurchase program.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

     The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the information in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto included herein and WESCO International Inc.’s Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations included in its 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Company Overview

     We are a full-line distributor of electrical supplies and equipment and a provider of integrated supply procurement services. We have more than 400 full
service branches and seven distribution centers located in the United States, Canada, Mexico, the United Kingdom, Nigeria, United Arab Emirates and
Singapore. We serve over 110,000 customers worldwide, offering over 1,000,000 products from over 24,000 suppliers. Our diverse customer base includes a
wide variety of industrial companies; contractors for industrial, commercial and residential projects; utility companies, and commercial, institutional and
governmental customers. Approximately 87% of our net sales are generated from operations in the United States., 11% from Canada and the remainder from
other countries.

     Our financial results for the first three months of 2008 reflect sales growth in our markets served, along with the positive impact of higher commodity
prices, favorable exchange rates and the acquisitions completed in the latter half of 2007. Sales increased $14.7 million, or 1.0%, over the same period last
year. Last year’s comparable period included sales of $26.2 million related to the LADD operations. Cost of goods sold as a percentage of net sales was
79.8% and 79.4% for the first three months of 2008 and 2007, respectively. Operating income decreased by $5.5 million, or 6.6%, primarily from the partial
divestiture of our LADD operations. Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2008 and 2007 was $44.8 million and $48.2 million, respectively.

Cash Flow

     We generated $91.4 million in operating cash flow for the first three months of 2008. Included in this amount was net income of $44.8 million. Investing
activities included proceeds of $60 million from our recent divestiture, and capital expenditures of $11.3 million. Financing activities consisted of borrowings
and repayments of $241.5 million and $323.8 million, respectively, related to our revolving credit facility, $24.9 million related to stock repurchases, and net
borrowings of $3.0 million related to our accounts receivable securitization facility (the “Receivables Facility”), whereby we sell, on a continuous basis, an
undivided interest in all domestic accounts receivable to WESCO Receivables Corp., a wholly owned, special purpose entity (“SPE”).

Financing Availability

     As of March 31, 2008, we had $228.7 million in available borrowing capacity under our revolving credit facility, of which $164.0 million is the U.S. sub-
facility borrowing limit and $64.7 million is the Canadian sub-facility borrowing limit.

Outlook

     We believe that acquisitions and improvements in operations and our capital structure made in 2006 and 2007 have positioned us well for 2008. We
continue to see macroeconomic data and input from internal sales management, customers and suppliers that suggest activity levels in our major end markets
will be somewhat softer than that experienced in 2007. We believe that there are opportunities in the industrial and commercial construction end markets, and
that we are well positioned to participate in these large fragmented markets. Our strong market position, combined with our continued focus on margin,
productivity improvement, and selling and marketing initiatives, should enable us to perform well in comparison to the market throughout the remainder of
2008.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

     During the three month period ended March 31, 2008, there were no significant changes to our Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates referenced in
the 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Results of Operations

First Quarter of 2008 versus First Quarter of 2007

     The following table sets forth the percentage relationship to net sales of certain items in our condensed consolidated statements of income for the periods
presented:
         
  Three Months Ended
  March 31,
  2008  2007
Net sales   100.0%   100.0%
Cost of goods sold   79.8   79.4 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   14.4   14.3 
Depreciation and amortization   0.5   0.6 
   

 
   

 
 

Income from operations   5.3   5.7 
Interest expense   1.0   0.9 
Other income   (0.2)   — 
   

 
   

 
 

Income before income taxes   4.5   4.8 
Provision for income taxes   1.4   1.5 
   

 
   

 
 

Net income   3.1%   3.3%
   

 

   

 

 

     Net sales in the first quarter of 2008 totaled $1,465.2 million versus $1,450.6 million in the comparable period for 2007, an increase of $14.7 million, or
1.0%, over the same period last year. Sales were positively impacted by higher commodity prices, favorable exchange rates and the acquisitions completed in
the second half of 2007. These increases were partially offset by $26.2 million of sales recognized in last year’s comparable period for the LADD operations.

     Cost of goods sold for the first quarter of 2008 was $1,169.6 million versus $1,151.5 million for the comparable period in 2007, and cost of goods sold as a
percentage of net sales was 79.8% in 2008 versus 79.4% in 2007. The cost of goods sold was negatively impacted by the divestiture of the LADD operations,
which was partially offset by a favorable sales mix.

     Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses in the first quarter of 2008 totaled $211.6 million versus $207.6 million in last year’s comparable
quarter. As a percentage of net sales, SG&A expenses were 14.4% in the first quarter of 2008 compared to 14.3% in the first quarter of 2007, reflecting an
increase in sales personnel, the impact from the recent acquisitions and the transaction loss on the LADD divestiture.

     SG&A payroll expenses for the first quarter of 2008 of $145.1 million increased by $4.2 million compared to the same quarter in 2007. The increase in
payroll expenses was primarily due to an increase in salaries and wages of $5.1 million and an increase in incentive compensation costs of $1.3 million, offset
by a decrease in benefit costs of $1.8 million. Other SG&A related payroll expenses decreased $0.4 million.

     The remaining SG&A expenses for the first quarter of 2008 of $66.5 million decreased by approximately $0.2 million compared to same quarter in 2007.
Contributing to the change was a charge of $6.8 million recognized in last years comparable period for a legal settlement. Included in this year’s SG&A
expenses was a charge of $3.0 million for the partial sale of the LADD operations, an increase in bad debt expense of $1.5 million primarily related to a
customer bankruptcy filing, an increase in travel expenses of $0.7 million and an increase in other SG&A expenses of $1.4 million.

     Depreciation and amortization for the first quarter of 2008 was $6.9 million versus $8.9 million in last year’s comparable quarter. Of the $2.0 million
decrease, $1.6 million is related to the recent divestiture.

     Interest expense totaled $14.6 million for the first quarter of 2008 versus $12.2 million in last year’s comparable quarter, an increase of approximately
19.2%. Last year’s comparable period included a pre-tax gain of $2.4 million related to the change in the accounting treatment of the Receivables Facility.
Overall, interest expense for the first quarter of 2008 was impacted by the reduction in interest rates offset by the increase in debt.
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     Other income totaled $2.7 million for the first quarter of 2008. As a result of selling a majority interest, the investment in LADD is now accounted for on
an equity basis, and earnings are reported as other income in the consolidated statement of income. There was no other income recorded for the first quarter of
2007.

     Income tax expense totaled $20.4 million in the first quarter of 2008, and the effective tax rate was 31.3% compared to 31.5% in the same quarter in 2007.
The current quarter’s effective tax rate differed from the statutory rate primarily as a result of a lower tax rate from foreign operations.

     For the first quarter of 2008, net income decreased by $3.3 million to $44.8 million, or $1.02 per diluted share, compared with $48.2 million, or $0.93 per
diluted share, for the first quarter of 2007. The decrease in net income was primarily due to the increase in SG&A costs and the partial divestiture of the
LADD operations.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

     Total assets were approximately $2.8 billion at March 31, 2008, compared to $2.9 billion at December 31, 2007. The decrease in total assets was
principally attributable to the LADD divestiture. Total liabilities at March 31, 2008 compared to December 31, 2007 decreased by $89.9 million to
$2.2 billion. Contributing to the decrease in total liabilities was a decrease in short-term and long-term debt of $79.6 million; decrease in bank overdrafts of
$14.9 million; decrease in accrued payroll and benefit costs of $14.6 million due to the payment in 2008 of the 2007 management incentive compensation;
and a decrease in deferred income taxes of $8.9 million due to the LADD divestiture. This decrease was offset by an increase in other current liabilities of
$15.8 million related to an increase in accrued income taxes and an increase in accounts payable of $12.5 million due to the increase in the cost of sales.
Stockholders’ equity increased 3.3% to $628.6 million at March 31, 2008, compared with $608.5 million at December 31, 2007, primarily as a result of net
earnings of $44.8 million offset by stock repurchases, which totaled $24.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2008. Also contributing to the
change in stockholders’ equity was a loss of $6.8 million from foreign currency translation adjustments offset by benefits of $3.7 million from the exercise of
stock options and $3.2 million from stock-based compensation expense.

     Our liquidity needs arise from working capital requirements, capital expenditures, acquisitions and debt service obligations. As of March 31, 2008, we had
$228.7 million in available borrowing capacity under our revolving credit facility.

     We finance our operating and investing needs, as follows:

Accounts Receivable Securitization Facility

     We maintain a $500 million accounts receivable securitization program that has a three year term and is subject to renewal in May 2010. Under the
Receivables Facility, we sell, on a continuous basis, an undivided interest in all domestic accounts receivable to WESCO Receivables Corporation, a wholly
owned, SPE. The SPE sells, without recourse, a senior undivided interest in the receivables to third-party conduits and financial institutions for cash while
maintaining a subordinated undivided interest in a portion of the receivables, in the form of overcollateralization. We have agreed to continue servicing the
sold receivables for the third-party conduits and financial institutions at market rates; accordingly, no servicing asset or liability has been recorded.

     Prior to December 2006, we accounted for transfers of receivables pursuant to the Receivables Facility as a “sale” and removed them from the
consolidated balance sheet. In December 2006, the Receivables Facility was amended and restated such that we effectively maintain control of receivables
transferred pursuant to the Receivables Facility; therefore the transfers no longer qualify for “sale” treatment under SFAS No. 140. As a result, all transfers
are accounted for as secured borrowings and the receivables sold pursuant to the Receivables Facility are included on the balance sheet as trade receivables,
along with our retained subordinated undivided interest in those receivables.

     As of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007, accounts receivable eligible for securitization totaled approximately $602.7 million and $604.0 million,
respectively. The consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007 reflect $483.0 million and $480.0 million, respectively, of
account receivable balances legally sold to third parties, as well as the related borrowings for equal amounts.

     Mortgage Financing Facility

     In February 2003, we finalized a $51 million mortgage financing facility, $43.3 million of which was outstanding as of March 31, 2008. Borrowings under
the mortgage financing are collateralized by 75 domestic properties and are subject to a 22-year amortization schedule with a balloon payment due at the end
of the 10-year term. Interest rates on borrowings under this facility are fixed at 6.5%.
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     Revolving Credit Facility

     The revolving credit facility provides for an aggregate borrowing limit of up to $375 million and matures on November 1, 2013. During the first three
months of 2008, we borrowed $241.5 million and made repayments of $323.8 million in the aggregate. At March 31, 2008, we had $105.0 million
outstanding under the facility, of which $3.0 million is classified as short-term debt. We were in compliance with all covenants and restrictions as of
March 31, 2008.

     7.50% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2017

     At March 31, 2008, $150 million in aggregate principal amount of the 7.50% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2017 (the “2017 Notes”) was outstanding.
The 2017 Notes were issued by WESCO Distribution, Inc. under an indenture dated as of September 27, 2005 with The Bank of New York, as successor to
J.P. Morgan Trust Company, National Association, as trustee, and are unconditionally guaranteed on an unsecured basis by WESCO International, Inc. The
2017 Notes accrue interest at the rate of 7.50% per annum and are payable in cash semi-annually in arrears on each April 15 and October 15.

     2.625% Convertible Senior Debentures due 2025

     At March 31, 2008, $150 million in aggregate principal amount of the 2.625% Convertible Senior Debentures due 2025 (the “2025 Debentures”) was
outstanding. The 2025 Debentures were issued by WESCO International Inc. under an indenture dated as of September 27, 2005 with The Bank of New York,
as successor to J.P. Morgan Trust Company, National Association, as trustee, and are unconditionally guaranteed on an unsecured senior subordinated basis
by WESCO Distribution, Inc. The 2025 Debentures accrue interest at the rate of 2.625% per annum and are payable in cash semi-annually in arrears on each
April 15 and October 15. Beginning with the six-month interest period commencing October 15, 2010, we also will pay contingent interest in cash during any
six-month interest period in which the trading price of the 2025 Debentures for each of the five trading days ending on the second trading day immediately
preceding the first day of the applicable six-month interest period equals or exceeds 120% of the principal amount of the 2025 Debentures. During any
interest period when contingent interest shall be payable, the contingent interest payable per $1,000 principal amount of 2025 Debentures will equal 0.25% of
the average trading price of $1,000 principal amount of the 2025 Debentures during the five trading days immediately preceding the first day of the applicable
six-month interest period. As defined in SFAS No. 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities (“SFAS 133”), the contingent interest
feature of the 2025 Debentures is an embedded derivate that is not considered clearly and closely related to the host contract. The contingent interest
component had no significant value at March 31, 2008 or at December 31, 2007.

     The 2025 Debentures are convertible into cash and, in certain circumstances, shares of WESCO International, Inc.’s common stock, $0.01 par value, at any
time on or after October 15, 2023, or prior to October 15, 2023 in certain circumstances. The 2025 Debentures will be convertible based on an initial
conversion rate of 23.8872 shares of common stock per $1,000 principal amount of the 2025 Debentures (equivalent to an initial conversion price of
approximately $41.86 per share). The conversion rate and the conversion price may be adjusted under certain circumstances.

     At any time on or after October 15, 2010, we may redeem all or a part of the 2025 Debentures at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount
of the 2025 Debentures plus accrued and unpaid interest (including contingent interest and additional interest, if any) to, but not including, the redemption
date. Holders of 2025 Debentures may require us to repurchase all or a portion of their 2025 Debentures on October 15, 2010, October 15, 2015 and
October 15, 2020 at a cash repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the 2025 Debentures, plus accrued and unpaid interest (including
contingent interest and additional interest, if any) to, but not including, the repurchase date. If we undergo certain fundamental changes prior to maturity,
holders of 2025 Debentures will have the right, at their option, to require us to repurchase for cash some or all of their 2025 Debentures at a repurchase price
equal to 100% of the principal amount of the 2025 Debentures being repurchased, plus accrued and unpaid interest (including contingent interest and
additional interest, if any) to, but not including, the repurchase date.

     1.75% Convertible Senior Debentures due 2026

     At March 31, 2008, $300 million in aggregate principal amount of the 2026 Debentures was outstanding. The 2026 Debentures were issued by WESCO
International, Inc. under an indenture dated as of November 2, 2006, with The Bank of New York, as Trustee, and are unconditionally guaranteed on an
unsecured senior subordinated basis by WESCO Distribution, Inc. The 2026 Debentures accrue interest at the rate of 1.75% per annum and are payable in
cash semi-annually in arrears on each May 15 and November 15. Beginning with the six-month interest period commencing November 15, 2011, we also will
pay contingent interest in cash during any six-month interest period in which the trading price of the 2026 Debentures for each of the five trading days ending
on the second trading day immediately preceding the first day of
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the applicable six-month interest period equals or exceeds 120% of the principal amount of the 2026 Debentures. During any interest period when contingent
interest shall be payable, the contingent interest payable per $1,000 principal amount of 2026 Debentures will equal 0.25% of the average trading price of
$1,000 principal amount of the 2026 Debentures during the five trading days immediately preceding the first day of the applicable six-month interest period.
As defined in SFAS 133, the contingent interest feature of the 2026 Debentures is an embedded derivate that is not considered clearly and closely related to
the host contract. The contingent interest component had no significant value at March 31, 2008 or at December 31, 2007.

     The 2026 Debentures are convertible into cash and, in certain circumstances, shares of WESCO International, Inc.’s common stock, $0.01 par value, at any
time on or after November 15, 2024, or prior to November 15, 2024 in certain circumstances. The 2026 Debentures will be convertible based on an initial
conversion rate of 11.3437 shares of common stock per $1,000 principal amount of the 2026 Debentures (equivalent to an initial conversion price of
approximately $88.15 per share). The conversion rate and the conversion price may be adjusted under certain circumstances.

     At any time on or after November 15, 2011, we may redeem all or a part of the 2026 Debentures at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal
amount of the 2026 Debentures plus accrued and unpaid interest (including contingent interest and additional interest, if any) to, but not including, the
redemption date. Holders of 2026 Debentures may require us to repurchase all or a portion of their 2026 Debentures on November 15, 2011, November 15,
2016 and November 15, 2021 at a cash repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the 2026 Debentures, plus accrued and unpaid interest
(including contingent interest and additional interest, if any) to, but not including, the repurchase date. If we undergo certain fundamental changes, as defined
in the indenture governing the 2026 Debentures, prior to maturity, holders of 2026 Debentures will have the right, at their option, to require us to repurchase
for cash some or all of their 2026 Debentures at a repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the 2026 Debentures being repurchased, plus
accrued and unpaid interest (including contingent interest and additional interest, if any) to, but not including, the repurchase date.

Cash Flow

     Operating Activities. Cash provided by operating activities for the first three months of 2008 totaled $92.0 million compared with $75.8 million of cash
generated for the first three months of 2007. The increase in cash flow is primarily attributable to net income of $44.8 million, an inventory reduction of
$26.9 million, and an accounts payable increase of $23.4 million, resulting from the increase in the cost of sales. Additional items generating cash flow in the
first three months of 2008 were an increase in other current and noncurrent liabilities of $9.9 million and a reduction in prepaid expenses and other current
assets of $8.2 million. The cash inflow generated from these items was primarily due to the increase in accrued taxes. Cash used by operating activities in the
first three months of 2008 included: $16.9 million for the increase in trade and other receivables, resulting from the increase in sales; and $14.5 million for the
decrease in accrued payroll and benefit costs, resulting from the payment of the 2007 management incentive compensation. In the first three months of 2007,
primary sources of cash were net income of $48.2 million; an increase in accounts payable of $55.9 million, resulting from the increase in the cost of sales; a
reduction in prepaid and other current assets of $27.7 million; and a reduction in inventory of $7.8 million. Cash used by operating activities in the first three
months of 2007 included $34.6 million for the increase in trade and other receivables reflecting the impact of the increase in sales, and $28.8 million for the
decrease in accrued payroll and benefit costs resulting from the payment of the 2006 management incentive compensation.

     Investing Activities. Net cash provided by investing activities for the first three months of 2008 was $48.6 million, compared with $6.4 million of net cash
used during the first three months of 2007. Included in 2008 were proceeds of $60.0 million from the partial divestiture of LADD. Capital expenditures were
$11.3 million and $2.8 million in the first three months of 2008 and 2007, respectively.

     Financing Activities. Net cash used by financing activities for the first three months of 2008 and 2007 was $116.1 million and $87.3 million, respectively.
During the first three months of 2008, borrowings and repayments of long-term debt of $241.5 million and $323.8 million, respectively, were made to our
revolving credit facility. Borrowings and repayments of $83.0 million and $80.0 million, respectively, were applied to our Receivables Facility, and there
were repayments of $0.3 million to our mortgage financing facility. During the first three months of 2007, borrowings and repayments of long-term debt of
$272.0 million and $213.5 million, respectively, were made to our revolving credit facility. Borrowings and repayments of $60.0 million and $10.5 million,
respectively, were applied to our Receivables Facility, and there were repayments of $0.3 million to our mortgage financing facility. In addition, during the
first three months of 2008 and 2007, we purchased shares of our stock under our share repurchase plan for approximately $24.8 and $197.9 million,
respectively. The exercise of stock-based compensation arrangements resulted in proceeds of $2.2 million and $5.5 million during the first three months of
2008 and 2007, respectively.
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Contractual Cash Obligations and Other Commercial Commitments

     There were no material changes in our contractual obligations and other commercial commitments that would require an update to the disclosure provided
in our 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K. Management believes that cash generated from operations, together with amounts available under our revolving
credit facility and the Receivables Facility, will be sufficient to meet our working capital, capital expenditures and other cash requirements for the foreseeable
future. There can be no assurances, however, that this will be or will continue to be the case.

Inflation

     The rate of inflation affects different commodities, the cost of products purchased and ultimately the pricing of our different products and product classes
to our customers. On an overall basis, our pricing related to inflation comprised an estimated $16 million of our sales growth for the three months ended
March 31, 2008.

Seasonality

     Our operating results are not significantly affected by certain seasonal factors. Sales during the first quarter are generally less than 2% below the sales of
the remaining three quarters due to reduced level of activity during the winter months of January and February. Sales typically increase beginning in March
with slight fluctuations per month through December.

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Standards

     In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 157, Fair
Value Measurements (“SFAS 157”) which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles,
and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. This statement applies whenever other accounting standards require or permit assets or liabilities to
be measured at fair value but does not expand the use of fair value to new accounting transactions and does not apply to pronouncements that address share-
based payment transactions. On February 12, 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) SFAS No. 157-2, Effective Date of SFAS No. 157. The
FSP amends SFAS 157 to delay the effective date of SFAS 157 for all nonfinancial assets and liabilities, except those that are recognized or disclosed at fair
value in the financial statements on a recurring basis (that is, at least annually) to fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008. Except for the delay for
nonfinancial assets and liabilities, SFAS 157 was effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. Consistent with its requirements, we adopted
SFAS 157 for our financial assets and liabilities on January 1, 2008. Our financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,
accounts payable, bank overdrafts and debt. We believe that the recorded values of our financial instruments, except for long-term debt, approximate fair
value because of their nature and respective duration. The adoption of SFAS 157 did not impact our financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.
Nonfinancial assets and liabilities for which we have not applied the provisions of FAS 157 include those measured at fair value in goodwill and indefinite
lived intangible asset impairment testing, and assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination. We are currently evaluating the effect that the
implementation of FSP 157-2 will have on our financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

     In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Liabilities (“SFAS 159”) which provides companies
with an option to report certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value, with changes in value recognized in earnings each reporting period. SFAS 159
establishes presentation and disclosure requirements designed to facilitate comparisons between companies that choose different measurement attributes for
similar types of assets and liabilities. SFAS 159 was effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. Consistent with its requirements, we
adopted SFAS 159 on January 1, 2008. We did not elect to value our debt with the fair value option in accordance with SFAS 159, Therefore, the adoption of
SFAS 159 did not impact our financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.

     In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), Business Combinations (“SFAS 141R”) which establishes additional principles and
requirements for how the acquirer in a business combination recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities
assumed and any noncontrolling interest in the acquiree at the acquisition date fair value. SFAS 141R is designed to improve the relevance, representational
faithfulness and comparability of the financial information that a reporting entity provides in its financial reports about a business combination and its effects.
SFAS 141R applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is in or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period
beginning after December 15, 2008. We are currently evaluating the effect that the implementation of SFAS 141R will have on our financial position, results
of operations and cash flows.
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     In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements an Amendment of ARB No. 51 (“SFAS
160”). This statement amends Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51, Consolidated Financial Statements (“ARB 51”) to establish accounting and reporting
standards for a noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary and for the deconsolidation of a subsidiary. It clarifies that a noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary is an
ownership interest in the consolidated entity that should be reported as equity in the consolidated financial statements. SFAS 160 is effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2008. We are currently evaluating the effect that the implementation of SFAS 160 will have on our financial position, results of
operations and cash flows.

Forward-Looking Statements

     From time to time in this report and in other written reports and oral statements, references are made to expectations regarding our future performance.
When used in this context, the words “anticipates,” “plans,” “believes,” “estimates,” “intends,” “expects,” “projects,” “will” and similar expressions may
identify forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain such words. Such statements including, but not limited to, our
statements regarding our business strategy, growth strategy, productivity and profitability enhancement, new product and service introductions and liquidity
and capital resources are based on management’s beliefs, as well as on assumptions made by, and information currently available to, management, and
involve various risks and uncertainties, certain of which are beyond our control. Our actual results could differ materially from those expressed in any
forward-looking statement made by or on our behalf. In light of these risks and uncertainties there can be no assurance that the forward-looking information
will in fact prove to be accurate. Factors that might cause actual results to differ from such forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, an
increase in competition, the amount of outstanding indebtedness, the availability of appropriate acquisition opportunities, availability of key products,
functionality of information systems, international operating environments and other risks that are described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for our
fiscal year ended December 31, 2007, or other documents subsequently filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We have undertaken no
obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risks

     There have not been any material changes to our exposures to market risk during the quarter ended March 31, 2008 that would require an update to the
disclosures provided in our 2007 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

     Conclusion Regarding the Effectiveness of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

     Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, we conducted
an evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange Act. Based on this
evaluation, our principal executive officer and our principal financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the
end of the period covered by this report.

     Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

     During the first quarter of 2008, there were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with management’s
evaluation of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our
internal control over financial reporting.
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Part II — Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

     From time to time, a number of lawsuits and claims have been or may be asserted against us relating to the conduct of our business, including routine
litigation relating to commercial and employment matters. The outcome of any litigation cannot be predicted with certainty, and some lawsuits, may be
determined adversely to us. However, management does not believe, based on information presently available, that the ultimate outcome of any such pending
matters is likely to have a material adverse effect on our financial condition or liquidity, although the resolution in any quarter of one or more of these matters
may have a material adverse effect on our results of operations for that period.

     As previously reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K , we are a co-defendant in a lawsuit filed in a state court in Indiana in which a customer alleges
that we sold defective products manufactured or remanufactured by others and is seeking monetary damages in the amount of $52 million. We have denied
any liability, continue to believe that we have meritorious defenses and intend to vigorously defend ourselves against these allegations.

     Information relating to legal proceedings is included in Note 8, Commitments and Contingencies of the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

     The following table provides a summary of all repurchases by us of our common stock during the three months ended March 31, 2008.
                 
          Total Number of Shares  Approximate Dollar Value of
  Total Number of  Average  Purchased as Part of  Shares That May Yet Be
  Shares Purchased  Price  Publicly Announced Plans or  Purchased Under the Plans
  (In Thousands)  Paid Per  Programs  or Programs
Period  (3)  Share  (In Thousands)(1)  (In Millions) (1),(2)
  

 

January 2008   341.9  $39.05   339.2  $356.2 
February 2008   290.3  $39.82   289.4  $344.7 
March 2008   —   —   —  $344.7 
   

 
       

 
     

Total   632.2  $39.41   628.6     
   

 

       

 

     

 

(1)  On September 28, 2007, we announced that our Board of Directors authorized a stock repurchase program in the amount of up to $400 million with an
expiration date of September 30, 2009.

 

(2)  Excludes commission fees of $10.2 thousand and $8.7 thousand for the months of January and February, respectively.
 

(3)  Of the 0.6 million shares acquired, 3,637 shares were purchased from employees for approximately $0.1 million in connection with the settlement of
tax withholding obligations arising from the exercise of common stock options and stock-settled stock appreciation rights.

Item 6. Exhibits

     (a) Exhibits

 31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) promulgated under the Exchange Act.
 

 31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) promulgated under the Exchange Act.
 

 32.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 

 32.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
     
 WESCO International, Inc.

  

Date: May 12, 2008 /s/ Stephen A. Van Oss   
 Stephen A. Van Oss  

 Senior Vice President, Chief Financial and
Administrative Officer  
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Exhibit 10.42

[Execution Copy]

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

          THIS EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 2nd day of October, 2006, by and between
COMMUNICATIONS SUPPLY CORPORATION (the “Company”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Communications Supply Holdings, Inc. (“CSH”),
WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC. and STEVEN J. RIORDAN (the “Executive”), to be effective as provided herein.

WITNESSETH:

          WHEREAS, Executive currently serves as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company pursuant to that certain employment agreement with
the Company made as of July 1, 2006, as amended of even date herewith (the “Prior Employment Agreement”); and

          WHEREAS, pursuant to the transactions contemplated by that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), dated as of
October 2, 2006, by and among WESCO Distribution, Inc. (“WESCO”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of WESCO International, Inc., WESCO Voltage, Inc.,
and CSH, WESCO Voltage, Inc. will be merged with and into CSH (the “Merger”) as of the Effective Time as defined in the Merger Agreement, with CSH
continuing as the surviving corporation and as a wholly-owned subsidiary of WESCO and the Company continuing as an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of
WESCO; and

          WHEREAS, following the Effective Time, WESCO and the Company desire to employ Executive and Executive desires to be employed under the
terms and conditions hereinafter provided; and

          WHEREAS, Executive expressly acknowledges that the principal business of WESCO is the distribution and sale of electrical products and supplies to
commercial and industrial accounts as well as other businesses and entities, and the principal business of the Company is as described in Section 4 hereof and

          WHEREAS, Executive expressly acknowledges that the work of Executive for the Company has and will continue to bring Executive into close
contact with the customers and suppliers of WESCO and the Company and that Executive will have access to confidential information and affairs not readily
available to the public concerning WESCO and the Company; and

          WHEREAS, WESCO and the Company would be irreparably injured if Executive were to compete with WESCO and the Company in violation of the
restrictive covenants described in this Agreement.

          NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the continued employment of Executive as herein provided, the disclosure by WESCO and the Company to
Executive of the knowledge and information above described, the receipt by Executive of (i) a fixed employment term and (ii) the compensation and benefits
provided herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
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and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Executive makes the covenants hereinafter set forth. Further, Executive understands and acknowledges
that such covenants are required for the fair and reasonable protection of the business and goodwill of WESCO and the Company and that without the limited
restrictions on Executive’s activities imposed by the covenants the business and goodwill of WESCO and the Company would suffer irreparable and
substantial damage.

          1. Employment and Term. The Company hereby employs Executive for the term commencing immediately following the Effective Time as defined in
the Merger Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “Commencement Date”) and continuing for a period of three (3) years (the “Initial Term”); provided,
however, that the term of employment hereunder shall be automatically extended for two (2) successive one-year renewal periods commencing on the third
and fourth anniversaries of the Commencement Date, respectively, unless either the Company or the Executive shall have given notice to the other party that
it or he does not desire to extend the term of employment hereunder, such notice to be given at least sixty (60) days prior to the third or fourth anniversary of
the Commencement Date, respectively (the term of employment hereunder, and as it may be so extended, shall be referred to herein as the “Term”). For each
of the two (2) successive one-year renewal periods, the Company and Executive shall enter into a new employment agreement which shall be similar to the
form of employment agreement attached as part of Exhibit A. At the end of the Term, if the Executive’s employment has not been terminated earlier, the
Executive shall be an at-will employee of the Company. Executive hereby accepts such employment, subject to earlier termination in accordance with
Section 6.

          2. Position and Duties.

               (a) The Company hereby employs Executive as its Vice President, Operations and President - Communications Supply Corporation. In such
capacity, Executive shall have the duties of the senior executive officer of the Company with powers consistent with such position. Executive shall report to
the Chief Operating Officer of WESCO. Executive shall perform such duties and responsibilities relating to the business of the Company and WESCO as may
be assigned or delegated to him from time to time by the Chief Operating Officer of WESCO or its designee, which duties shall not be inconsistent with his
position and duties as senior executive officer of the Company. During his employment Term, Executive shall also serve as an executive and corporate officer
of WESCO without compensation other than as contemplated herein.

               (b) Executive accepts such employment and agrees to:

               (i) devote substantially all of Executive’s efforts, time, energy and skill (vacations in accordance with Company policy and reasonable absences due
to illness excepted) during regular business hours to the duties of his employment hereunder.

               (ii) faithfully, loyally, and industriously perform such duties, subject to the supervision of the senior management of WESCO as contemplated
above; and

               (iii) diligently follow and implement all lawful management policies and decisions of the Company or WESCO.
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               (c) During the Term of this Agreement, Executive shall not, without the prior written consent of the Board of Directors of WESCO (the “Board”),
engage (whether or not during normal business hours) m any other business or professional activity, or serve on the board of directors of another entity,
whether or not such activity is pursued for gain, profit or other pecuniary advantage; but this shall not be construed as preventing Executive from (i) investing
his personal assets in businesses that do not compete with the Combined Business of WESCO and the Company or any Affiliate thereof in such form or
manner as will not require any services on the part of Executive in the operation or the affairs of the entities in which such investments are made and in which
his participation is solely that of an investor, (ii) purchasing securities in any corporation whose securities are regularly traded on a national securities
exchange, provided that such purchase does not result in Executive collectively owning beneficially at any time five (5%) percent or more of the voting
securities of any Competing Enterprise or any affiliate thereof or (iii) engaging in or serving on such civic, community, charitable, educational or religious
activities or organizations. For purposes of this Agreement, the term “Affiliate” or “affiliate” shall mean any person or entity directly or indirectly controlling,
controlled by, or under common control of WESCO or the Company and the term “Competing Enterprise” shall mean any person or any business
organization of whatever form, engaged directly or indirectly in the business of WESCO, the Company or any affiliate in any city or country in any state of
the United States, as well as anywhere outside the United States.

          3. Compensation.

               (a) For his services performed pursuant to this Agreement, during the period of employment as provided in Section 1 hereof, the Company shall pay
Executive the base salary of Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) per annum, subject to annual review for increase (but not decrease) by the
Company’s Board of Directors thereafter, payable in accordance with the Company’s regular payroll practices as long as Executive is employed by the
Company, unless Executive retires, dies, becomes disabled or Executive’s employment is terminated by the Company with Cause.

               (b) In addition to the salary to be paid to Executive pursuant to Section 3(a) and subject to eligibility requirements, during the period of his
employment, as provided in Section 1 hereof, Executive shall be entitled to participate in all general pension, medical, hospitalization, disability, insurance
plans and programs maintained by the Company for its salaried employees and shall be afforded such other benefits as are from time to time generally
afforded similarly situated salaried employees of the Company and, to the extent eligible, may participate in the deferred compensation plans of the Company.
Effective as of January 1, 2008, Executive shall be eligible to receive the discretionary employer contributions provided under the WESCO Distribution, Inc.
Retirement Savings Plan, m accordance with the terms of such plan.

               (c) For 2006 only, the Executive shall be entitled to receive the annual incentive bonus provided under paragraph 4 of the Prior Employment
Agreement based on the financial performance of the Company. The Executive shall not be entitled to any other bonuses from the Company for the year
ending December 31, 2006. For 2007 and each year thereafter, Executive shall be entitled to: (i) participate in the WESCO Group Vice President & Region
Director Management Incentive Plan, as amended from time to time, or any successor or replacement plan (the “Incentive Plan”) on the same basis as other
similarly situated senior
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executives of WESCO, and (ii) participate in any other special award programs provided to similarly situated senior executives of WESCO. The Incentive
Plan may be modified at any time by WESCO in its sole and absolute discretion.

               (d) The Executive shall be entitled to participate in the stock appreciation rights plan and/or such other equity-based incentive program of WESCO
with grant dates and vesting dates consistent with general awards given to other WESCO senior executives and in accordance with the terms of the 1999 Long
Term Incentive Plan and form of Stock Appreciation Rights Agreement, in each case as may be amended from time to time or an applicable successor or
replacement plan or form of agreement.

               (e) The Company shall reimburse Executive for reasonable business expenses incurred in the performance of his duties hereunder; provided that all
reimbursements for expenses incurred within a calendar year shall be made within 2 ‘/2 months following the end of such year. The Company shall also
reimburse the Executive for all fixed expenses incurred by him on a monthly basis for his country club membership, provided such reimbursements shall not
exceed $9,000 annually. Expenses must be documented in conformity with the policies of the Company before reimbursements are made.

               (f) The Executive shall be entitled to vacation and sick leave in accordance with the Company’s policies and practices with respect to its similarly
situated executives, provided, however, that the Executive shall continue to be entitled to not less than twenty (20) business days paid vacation each calendar
year, the Executive’s vacation days shall be prorated for any period in which he is not employed for the full calendar year, and any unused vacation days shall
carry over into the next subsequent calendar year only.

               (g) Executive shall be entitled to coverage under such directors and officers liability insurance policies maintained from time to time by WESCO,
the Company, or any subsidiary for the benefit of its directors and officers. Executive shall also be entitled to indemnification from and against all costs,
charges and expenses (including reasonable attorneys‘ fees) and advancement of expenses incurred or sustained in connection with any action, suit or
proceeding to which the Executive or his legal representatives may be made a party by reason of the Executive’s being or having been a director, officer,
employee or trustee of the Company, WESCO or any of its affiliates or employee benefit plans, to the same extent provided by WESCO, the Company or any
subsidiary to its directors, officers or trustees. The provisions of this paragraph (g) shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which the Executive
seeking indemnification may have under any by-law, agreement, vote of stockholders or directors.

               (h) In order to encourage the Executive to purchase shares of WESCO common stock, the Board of Directors of ‘WESCO will grant the Executive
stock appreciation rights equal in number to the shares of WESCO common stock purchased by the Executive with a value up to $700,000, granted at no less
than fair market value of the underlying shares on the date of grant, provided the shares must be purchased within one year of the Commencement Date,
provided further that the shares must be purchased on no more than three individual calendar days.
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               (i) During the employment Term, Executive shall receive an automobile allowance of $1,000 per month, with such allowance to be paid in
accordance with the policies of the Company.

          4. Covenants of the Executive. In order to induce the Company to enter into this Agreement, Executive hereby agrees as follows:

               (a) Non-Competition. During the Term of this Agreement and for the Restriction Period (as hereinafter defined) following termination of
Executive’s employment, the Executive shall not, within any jurisdiction or marketing area in which WESCO, the Company or any of its subsidiaries or
affiliates is doing business, is qualified to do business or has a reasonable expectation of doing business, directly or indirectly, own, manage, operate, control,
be employed by or participate in the ownership, management, operation or control of, or be connected in any manner with, any business of the type and
character engaged in or competitive with that conducted by WESCO, the Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates. For purposes of this Agreement, a
business will be deemed to be of the type and character engaged in or competitive with that conducted by WESCO, the Company or any of its subsidiaries or
affiliates, if such business is involved in the sale or distribution of structured wire, cable and connectivity products relating to local area networks or wide area
networks and low voltage products to supply connectivity for voice and data communications, security, building automation, access control and video
distribution (the “Restricted Activities”), provided, however, a business shall not be deemed to be in competition with WESCO, the Company or any of its
subsidiaries or affiliates, if such business does not derive more than twenty percent (20%) of its consolidated annual revenues from the Restricted Activities,
and the Executive does not work for, or have any direct involvement with, any subsidiary or division of such business that is in competition with WESCO, the
Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates, and provided further, that (x) the scope of businesses and the jurisdictions and marketing areas within which
the Executive has agreed not to compete pursuant to this paragraph (a) of this Section 4 shall, for any challenged activity of the Executive during the
employment Term, be determined as of the date of any such activity and for the Restriction Period, be determined as of the commencement of the Restriction
Period, and (y) the Executive’s ownership of securities of one percent (1%), or less of any class of securities of a public company shall not, by itself, be
considered to be competition with WESCO, the Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates. For purposes of this Agreement, the “Restriction Period”
shall be (1) in the case of the Company’s termination of the Executive’s employment for Cause (as defined in Section 6) or the Executive’s resignation
without Good Reason (as defined in Section 6), the longer of (A) the Initial Term remaining as of the date of such termination and (B) eighteen (18) months;
and (2) in the case of the Executive’s termination of employment under any other circumstances, twelve (12) months.

               (b) Nonsolicitation. During the Term of this Agreement and for the Restriction Period following termination of the Term, the Executive shall not,
directly or indirectly, (i) employ, solicit for employment or otherwise contract for the services of any individual who is or was at any time within the
preceding twelve (12) months an employee of WESCO, the Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates; (ii) otherwise induce or attempt to induce any
employee of WESCO, the Company or its subsidiaries or affiliates to leave the employ of WESCO, the Company or such subsidiary or affiliate, or in any way
knowingly interfere with the relationship between WESCO, the Company or any such subsidiary or affiliate
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and any employee respectively thereof; or (iii) solicit or attempt to solicit any client, customer, supplier, licensee or other business relation of WESCO, the
Company or any subsidiary or affiliate thereof or induce any such client, customer, supplier, licensee or business relation to cease doing business with
WESCO, the Company or such subsidiary or affiliate, or interfere in any way with the relationship between any such client, customer, supplier, licensee or
business relation and WESCO, the Company or any subsidiary or affiliate thereof.

               (c) Nondisclosure; Inventions. For the Term of this Agreement and thereafter, (i) the Executive shall not divulge, transmit or otherwise disclose
(except as legally compelled by court order, and then only to the extent required, after prompt notice to the Board of any such order), directly or indirectly,
other than in the regular and proper course of business of WESCO, the Company and its subsidiaries or affiliates, any customer lists, trade secrets or other
confidential knowledge or information with respect to the operations or finances of WESCO, the Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates or with
respect to confidential or secret processes, services, techniques, customers or plans with respect to WESCO, the Company or its subsidiaries or affiliates (all
of the foregoing collectively hereinafter referred to as, “Confidential Information”), and (ii) the Executive will not use, directly or indirectly, any Confidential
Information for the benefit of anyone other than WESCO, the Company and its subsidiaries or affiliates; provided, however, that the Executive has no
obligation, express or implied, to refrain from using or disclosing to others any such knowledge or information which is or hereafter shall become available to
the general public other than through disclosure by the Executive. All Confidential Information, new processes, techniques, know-how, methods, inventions,
plans, products, patents and devices developed, made or invented by the Executive, alone or with others, while an employee of WESCO and/or the Company
which are related to the business of WESCO, the Company and its subsidiaries and affiliates shall be and become the sole property of WESCO and/or the
Company, unless released in writing by the Board, and the Executive hereby assigns any and all rights therein or thereto to WESCO and/or the Company.

               (d) Nondisparagement. During the Term of this Agreement and thereafter, the Executive shall not take any action to disparage or criticize WESCO,
the Company or its subsidiaries or affiliates or their respective employees, officers, directors, owners or customers or to engage in any other action that injures
or hinders the business relationships of WESCO, the Company or its subsidiaries or affiliates. Nothing contained in this Section 4(d) shall preclude the
Executive from enforcing his rights under this Agreement.

               (e) Return of Company Property. All Confidential Information, files, records, correspondence, memoranda, notes and other documents (including,
without limitation, those in computer-readable form) and property relating or belonging to WESCO, the Company or its subsidiaries or affiliates, whether
prepared by the Executive or otherwise coming into his possession in the course of the performance of his services under this Agreement, shall be the
exclusive property of the Company and shall be delivered to the Company, and not retained by the Executive (including, without limitation, any copies
thereof), promptly upon request by the Company and, in any event, promptly upon termination of the employment Term.

               (f) Enforcement. The Executive acknowledges that a breach of his covenants contained in this Section 4 may cause irreparable damage to WESCO,
the Company and its
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subsidiaries and affiliates, the exact amount of which would be difficult to ascertain, and that the remedies at law for any such breach or threatened breach
would be inadequate. Accordingly, the Executive agrees that if he breaches or threatens to breach any of the covenants contained in this Section 4, in addition
to any other remedy which may be available at law or in equity, WESCO, the Company and its subsidiaries and affiliates shall be entitled to (i) cease or
withhold payment to the Executive of any severance payments described in Section 6(b)(iii) to the extent provided therein, and/or (ii) specific performance
and injunctive relief to prevent the breach or any threatened breach thereof without bond or other security or a showing that monetary damages will not
provide an adequate remedy.

               (g) Scope of Covenants. The Company, WESCO and the Executive further acknowledge that the time, scope, geographic area and other provisions
of this Section 4 have been specifically negotiated by sophisticated commercial parties and agree that they consider the restrictions and covenants contained
in this Section 4 to be reasonable and necessary for the protection of the interests of WESCO, the Company and its subsidiaries and affiliates, but if any such
restriction or covenant shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be void but would be valid if deleted in part or reduced in application, such
restriction or covenant shall apply with such deletion or modification as may be necessary to make it valid and enforceable. The restrictions and covenants
contained in each paragraph of this Section 4 shall be construed as separate and individual restrictions and covenants and shall each be capable of being
severed without prejudice to the other restrictions and covenants or to the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

          5. Company Policies and Handbooks. Executive further covenants and agrees that during the terms of Executive’s employment he will comply with
WESCO’s Employee Handbook, WESCO’s Employee Intellectual Property Agreement, and the policies of the Company and WESCO. A copy of WESCO’s
Employee Handbook and policies, including WESCO’s Code of Business Ethics and Conduct and Annual Representation Letter will be provided to the
Executive prior to the Commencement Date.

          6. Termination.

               (a) Events of Termination, Executive’s employment with the Company shall terminate upon the earlier to occur of the following:

          (i) Executive’s death;

          (ii) Executive’s substantial and permanent disability (determined m accordance with the usual policies and practices of the Company);

          (iii) Executive’s termination without Cause (as defined herein) by the Company, which termination without Cause, and the effective date thereof,
shall be communicated to Executive in writing;

          (iv) Executive’s termination with Cause (as defined herein) by the Company, which termination with Cause, and the effective date thereof, shall
be communicated to Executive in writing;
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          (v) Executive’s resignation without Good Reason (as defined herein); or

          (vi) Executive’s resignation with Good Reason (as defined herein).

          For purposes of this Agreement, “Cause” shall mean: the Executive’s (i) willful disregard or gross neglect of his duties (other than due to disability),
which continues for a period of thirty (30) days following written notice thereof by WESCO to the Executive; (ii) willful conduct that is demonstrably
injurious to WESCO, the Company or any subsidiary or affiliate thereof; (iii) material breach of any of the material provisions of this Agreement or any other
written agreement between the Executive and WESCO, the Company or any subsidiary or affiliate thereof which breach is not cured, to the extent susceptible
to cure, within thirty (30) days after WESCO or the Company has given notice to the Executive describing such breach; (iv) commission of any act of fraud,
theft and/or financial dishonesty with respect to WESCO, the Company or any subsidiary or affiliate thereof, including (without limitation) misappropriation
of funds, properties and/or assets; (v) chronic alcoholism, drug addiction or abuse of illegal drugs, alcohol or other controlled substances, subject to applicable
law; or (vi) commission of, or guilty or nolo contendere plea to, a felony crime or any misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, fraud or sexual harassment.
For the avoidance of doubt, termination of the Executive’s employment upon the expiration of the Initial Term following delivery by the Company of a notice
of non-renewal under Section 1 shall be a termination by the Company without Cause. The existence or non-existence of Cause shall be determined in good
faith by a majority vote of the Board at a meeting at which the Executive shall have had the opportunity (along with counsel) to be heard, which meeting shall
occur after written notice specifying the particulars of the conduct by the Executive set forth in clauses (i) through (vi) above has been given to the Executive
and Executive has been afforded the opportunity to cure as set forth in such clauses. The employment of the Executive may also be terminated at any time by
the Executive by written notice of resignation delivered to the Company not less than ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of such resignation.

          For purposes of this Agreement, the terra “Good Reason” means the occurrence after the Commencement Date of any of the following events (without
the Executive’s express written consent): (i) a reduction by the Company in the Executive‘s base salary stated in Section 3(a); (ii) a reduction by the Company
in the Executive’s maximum annual bonus opportunity under Section 3(c) below 100% of the amount of base salary in effect under Section 3(a), (iii) the
failure by the Company or WESCO to pay or provide the compensation and benefits set forth in Section 3 above; (iv) a diminution in the Executive‘s duties
or responsibilities with respect to the Company from those described in Section 2(a), which for this purpose, shall include, but not be limited to, the failure to
maintain the Executive as the Vice President, Operations and President - Communications Supply Corporation and senior executive officer of the Company,
unless due to a promotion or increased responsibilities; (v) a change in the Executive’s primary office location that results in an increase of more than twenty
five (25) miles in the commuting distance from Executive’s residence as of the Commencement Date to such new office location; or (vi) a breach of a
material provision of this Agreement by the Company, and the Company has not cured such reduction, failure, diminution, breach or other action within thirty
(30) days after receiving written notice from the Executive stating in detail the facts and circumstances claimed
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to constitute Good Reason. For the avoidance of doubt, the termination of the Executive’s employment upon the expiration of the Initial Term following
delivery by the Executive of a notice of non-renewal under Section 1 shall be a termination by the Executive without Good Reason. For the avoidance of
doubt, termination by the Executive for Good Reason is conditioned on the Executive’s delivery of a written notice of resignation delivered to the Company
not less than ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of such resignation.

               (b) Effect of Termination of Executive. If Executive’s employment hereunder shall be terminated prior to the end of the Initial Term, then
Executive shall be entitled to receive the following:

          (i) If employment is terminated by reason of Executive’s death, Executive shall be entitled to receive salary and benefits through the date of
death.

          (ii) If employment is terminated by reason of Executive’s substantial and permanent disability, Executive shall be entitled to receive salary and
benefits through the date Executive is determined to be substantially and permanently disabled.

          (iii) If employment is terminated (A) by the Company without Cause, or (B) by the Executive for Good Reason, the Executive shall be entitled to
receive an amount equal to: (x) the Executive’s base salary as in effect immediately prior to the Commencement Date under the Prior Employment
Agreement throughout the period that is the longer of (1) the remainder of the Initial Term, or (2) twenty-four (24) months from his date of termination
(such period being the “Severance Period”) (payable ratably over the Severance Period); (y) payment for or reimbursement of the Executive’s portion
of any premiums for “continuation coverage” for purposes of Section 4980B of the Code, ,until the earlier of (1) the end of the Severance Period, or
(2) the date the Executive becomes eligible for similar benefits under the health plan of a new employer; and (z) an amount equal to Nine Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($900,000); provided that if (1) the Executive’s employment is terminated prior to December 31, 2006, then the Executive shall also
be entitled to receive an additional amount equal to Seven Hundred and Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($775,000), or (2) the Executive’s employment
is terminated after December 31, 2006 and prior to July 1, 2007, then the Executive shall also be entitled to receive (aa) his bonus payable for 2006, to
the extent it has not been paid as of his date of termination, and (bb) an additional amount equal to Seven Hundred and Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars
($775,000) multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of months remaining in the Severance Period at the time of the Executive’s
termination minus twenty-four (24), and the denominator of which is twelve (12) (payable, in any case, ratably over the number of months remaining in
the Severance Period). The Executive shall not have any obligation to seek comparable employment following termination of employment, provided,
however, any payments provided under this subsection (iii) shall be offset by any compensation the Executive earns with a new employer or from self-
employment if such employment is in violation of Section 4(a) (Non-Competition).
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          (iv) If employment is terminated by the Company with Cause, Executive shall be entitled to receive salary and benefits through the effective date
of such termination with Cause.

          Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall Executive be entitled to receive payments under more than one of the preceding subsections.

          Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Executive is a “specified employee” under Section 409A of the Code, and any payments described under subsections
(iii) above would result in the imposition of an additional tax under that section, then any payment due under subsection (iii) during the six months following
termination of employment shall be accumulated and paid on the first day following the six month anniversary of the Executive’s termination of employment,
and each of the remaining payments shall be made at the time prescribed by subsection (iii).

          As a condition of receiving any payments described under subsections (iii) above, the Executive agrees to execute, deliver and not to revoke (within the
time period permitted by applicable law) a general release of WESCO, the Company and their respective officers, directors, employees, and owners from any
and all claims, obligations and liabilities of any kind whatsoever arising from or in connection with the Executive’s employment or termination of
employment with the Company or this Agreement (including without limitation civil rights claims), in such form as requested by the Company, it being
understood that such release shall not apply to Executive’s rights to any payments or benefits due under this Agreement or any employee benefit plan or
program in which the Executive is a participant, any rights Executive may have to indemnification and to coverage under directors’ and officers’ liability and
similar insurance maintained by the Company or WESCO.

          Executive shall not be entitled to any of the foregoing benefits if his employment is terminated during a period of at-will employment following the end
of the Term. The Company and Executive acknowledge and agree that the covenants of executive and the rights and remedies upon breach set forth in
Section 4 hereof shall survive the termination of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in the Prior Employment Agreement,
Executive agrees and acknowledges that he is not entitled to payment of any severance or similar amounts under the Prior Employment Agreement, and any
rights to payments upon any termination of employment shall be governed by this Agreement.

               (c) Certain Additional Payments.

                    (i) In the event that any payments or benefits received or to be received by the Executive in connection with the Executive‘s employment by the
Company (whether received before or after the Commencement Date), whether pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise (collectively the “Company
Payments”) will be subject to the excise tax (such excise tax, together with any interest or penalties imposed on Executive related thereto, the “Excise Tax”)
imposed by Section 4999 of the Code (or any successor or similar provision), the Company shall pay to the Executive at the time specified in subsection
(iv) below an additional amount (the “Gross-up Payment”) such that the net amount retained by the Executive, after deduction of any Excise Tax imposed on
the Company Payments and of any Excise Tax,
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Federal, state, provincial or local income, payroll and/or other taxes, interest or penalties (imposed within or without the United States of America) upon the
Gross-up Payment, shall be equal to the Company Payments; provided, however, that no such payments shall be due to the extent that they are duplicative of
any payments received, or to be received, by the Executive under the Prior Employment Agreement or any other agreement or arrangement with the
Company, WESCO, or any of their affiliates.

                    (ii) For purposes of determining whether any of the Company Payments and Gross-up Payments (collectively the “Total Payments”) will be
subject to the Excise Tax and the amount of such Excise Tax, (x) the Total Payments shall be treated as “parachute payments” within the meaning of
Section 280G(b)(2) of the Code, and all “parachute payments” in excess of the “base amount” (as defined under Section 280G(b)(3) of the Code) shall be
treated as subject to the Excise Tax, unless and except to the extent that, in the opinion of an internationally-recognized firm of independent certified public
accountants selected by the Company, or tax counsel selected by such accountants (the “Accountants”), such Total Payments (in whole or in part) either do
not constitute “parachute payments,” represent reasonable compensation for services actually rendered within the meaning of Section 280G(b)(4) of the Code
in excess of the “base amount” or are otherwise not subject to the Excise Tax, and (y) the value of any non-cash benefits or any deferred payment or benefit
shall be determined by the Accountants in accordance with the principles of Section 280G of the Code.

                    (iii) For purposes of determining the amount of the Gross-up Payment, the Executive shall be deemed to pay Federal income taxes at the highest
marginal rate of Federal income taxation in the calendar year in which the Company Payment is to be made and state, provincial and local income taxes at the
highest marginal rate of taxation in the state, province and locality of the Executive’s residence for the calendar year in which the Company Payment is to be
made, net of the maximum reduction in Federal income taxes which could be obtained from deduction of such state and local taxes if paid in such year. In the
event that the Excise Tax is subsequently determined by the Accountants to be less than the amount taken into account hereunder at the time the Gross-up
Payment is made, the Executive shall repay to the Company, at the time that the amount of such reduction in Excise Tax is finally determined, the portion of
the prior Gross-up Payment attributable to such reduction (plus the portion of the Gross-up Payment attributable to the Excise Tax and Federal, state and local
income tax imposed on the portion of the Gross-up Payment being repaid by the Executive if such repayment results in a reduction in Excise Tax or a Federal,
state and local income tax deduction). In the event that the Excise Tax is later determined by the Accountants, the Internal Revenue Service or a court of
competent jurisdiction to exceed the amount taken into account hereunder at the time the Gross-up Payment is made (including by reason of any payment the
existence or amount of which cannot be determined at the time of the Gross-up Payment), the Company shall make an additional Gross-up Payment in respect
of such excess at the time that the amount of such excess is finally determined.

                    (iv) The Gross-up Payment or portion thereof provided for in subsection (iii) above shall be paid on the sixtieth (60th) day following an event
occurring which subjects the Executive to the Excise Tax; provided, however, that if the amount of such Gross-up Payment or portion thereof cannot be finally
determined on or before such day, the Company shall pay to the Executive on such day an estimate, as determined in good faith by the
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Accountants, of the minimum amount of such payments and shall pay the remainder of such payments (together with interest at the rate provided in
Section 1274(b)(2)(B) of the Code), subject to further payments pursuant to subsection (iii) above, as soon as the amount thereof has been determined. In the
event that the amount of the estimated payments exceeds the amount subsequently determined to have been due, such excess shall constitute a loan by the
Company to the Executive, payable on the fifth day after demand by the Company (together with interest at the rate provided in Section 1274(b)(2)(B) of the
Code).

                    (v) In the event of any controversy with the Internal Revenue Service (or other taxing authority) with regard to the Excise Tax, the Executive
shall permit the Company to control issues related to the Excise T. In the event of any conference with any taxing authority as to the Excise Tax or associated
income taxes, the Executive shall permit the representative of the Company to accompany the Executive, and the Executive and the Executive’s representative
shall cooperate with the Company and its representative.

                    (vi) The Company and the Executive shall promptly deliver to each other copies of any written communications, and summaries of any verbal
communications, with any taxing authority regarding the Excise Tax covered by this Section 6(c).

                    (vii) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement or any other agreement between the Executive and the Company or any of its
subsidiaries to the contrary, the Executive and the Company shall in good faith attempt to agree on steps to ensure that no payments to which the Executive
would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to this Agreement or any such other agreement will be “parachute payments” (as defined in Section 280G(b)
(2) of the Code).

          7. Entire Agreement. Upon becoming effective as of the Commencement Date, this Agreement shall constitute and express the entire agreement of the
parties with respect to Executive’s employment on and after the Commencement Date and shall supersede and cancel all prior negotiations, discussions,
agreements and understandings relating to such employment, including the Prior Employment Agreement. To the extent that any provision of WESCO’s
Employee Handbook, WESCO’s Employee Intellectual Property Agreement, and/or the policies of the Company are inconsistent with the terms of this
Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control.

          8. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if
delivered by hand or mailed within the continental United States by a recognized overnight delivery service or first class certified mail, return receipt
requested, postage prepaid at such address as the parties may provide. All notices hereunder shall refer specifically to this Agreement, and all notices under
Section 6 of the Agreement, Termination, shall specifically refer to that Section.

          9. Binding Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, legatees, devisees,
personal representatives, successors and assigns.
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          10. Assignability. Executive specifically acknowledges and agrees that in the event the Company should undergo any change in ownership or change in
structure or control, or should the Company transfer some or all of its assets to another entity, this Agreement and in particular the Restrictive Covenants and
the right to enforce the Restrictive Covenants contained herein may be assigned by the Company to any company, business, partnership, individual or entity,
and that Executive will continue to remain bound by the terms of this Agreement, including the Restrictive Covenants.

          11. Remedies Cumulative; Waiver. All remedies specified herein or otherwise available shall be cumulative and m addition to any and every other
remedy provided hereunder or now or hereafter available. No term or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been waived nor shall there be any
estoppel against enforcement of any provision of this Agreement, except by written instrument of the party charged with such waiver or estoppel. No such
written waiver shall be deemed a continuing waiver unless specifically stated therein, and each such waiver shall operate only as to the specific term or
condition waived and shall not constitute a waiver of such term or condition for the future or as to any act other than that specifically waived.

          12. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable for any
reason, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Agreement.

          13. Further Assurances. Each party agrees to cooperate with the other, and to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such other
instruments and documents, and to take all such other actions as may be reasonably requested of it from time to time, in order to effectuate the provisions and
purposes of this Agreement.

          14. Amendment. This Agreement can be amended or modified only by a written agreement of the parties hereto.

          15. Withholding. The Company shall be entitled to withhold from payments due hereunder any required federal, state or local withholding or other
taxes.

          16. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such
counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument, and all signatures need not appear on any one counterpart.

          17. Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective as of the Commencement Date as set forth in Section 1 above, provided that as of such date
the Executive has received all compensation-related payments then due under the Prior Employment Agreement or the Merger Agreement or provision for
payment thereof has been made to the reasonable satisfaction of Executive. In the event the Merger Agreement shall terminate prior to the Effective Time,
than this Agreement shall terminate and be of no further force or effect.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.
   
 COMMUNICATIONS SUPPLY CORPORATION
 
  /s/ Michael Deflorio
  

 

  By: Michael Deflorio
  Title: Director
   
  EXECUTIVE:
 
  /s/ Steven J. Riordan
  

 

  Steven J. Riordan
   
  WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.
   
  

 

  By:
  Titles:
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.
   
  COMMUNICATIONS SUPPLY CORPORATION
   
  

 

  By:
  Title:
   
  EXECUTIVE:
   
  

 

  Steven J. Riordan
   
  WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.
 
  /s/ Stephen A. VanOss
  

 

  By:
 

 
Titles: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial and Administrative
Officer
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EXHIBIT A TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT
FORM OF

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT
FOR RENEWAL PERIODS

          THIS EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this            day of                     ,                      , by and among
COMMUNICATIONS SUPPLY CORPORATION (the “Company”), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.
(“WESCO”), WESCO and STEVEN J. RIORDAN (the “Executive”), to be effective as provided herein.

     Accordingly, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. Position and Duties.

     1.1. Titles; Reporting; Duties. During the Employment Term (as defined in Section 2), the Company shall continue to employ the Executive and the
Executive shall continue to serve the Company as its                                          on an at-will basis. As                     , the Executive shall continue to report to
and otherwise shall be subject to the direction and control of the [                                        ] of the Company and shall have such duties, responsibilities and
authorities consistent with such position as may be assigned to him by the [                                        ] from time to time. The Executive shall use his best
efforts to promote the Company’s interests and he shall perform his duties and responsibilities faithfully, diligently and to the best of his ability, consistent
with sound business practices. The Executive may be required by the [                                        ] to provide services to, or otherwise serve as an officer or
director of, any direct or indirect subsidiary of the Company. The Executive shall comply with the Company’s policies applicable to executive officers of the
Company.

     1.2. Outside Activities. The Executive shall devote substantially all of his full working time to the business and affairs of the Company. Notwithstanding
the preceding sentence, the Executive may, with the prior approval of the [                    ], engage in such other business and charitable activities that do not
violate Section 8, create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest with the Company or materially interfere with the performance of his
obligations to the Company under this Agreement.

     1.3. Place of Employment. The Executive shall continue to perform his duties under this Agreement at the Company’s principal executive offices in
                       with the likelihood of substantial business travel.

2. Term of Employment. The term of the Executive’s employment by the Company under this Agreement shall be for a period of one (1) year commencing on
the Effective Date (the “Employment Term”). The Employment Term shall be subject to earlier termination under Section 5 or Section 6 or extension as
described in the next sentence. The Employment Term shall be extended automatically for an additional year as of the first anniversary of the Effective Date
and as of each subsequent annual
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anniversary of the Effective Date (each such anniversary is referred to herein as an "Anniversary Date") unless at least ninety (90) days prior to any such
Anniversary Date either party shall have given notice to the other party that the Employment Term shall not be so extended. Delivery of such notice by the
Company prior to the first Anniversary Date shall constitute termination of Executive’s employment other than for Cause.

3. Compensation.

     3.1. Base Salary. During the Employment Term, the Executive shall be entitled to receive a base salary (“Base Salary”) at the annual rate in effect
immediately prior to the date hereof for services rendered to the Company or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries, payable semi-monthly in accordance
with the Company’s regular payroll practices. The Executive’s Base Salary will be reviewed annually by the Compensation Committee Board of Directors of
the Company (the “Board”) and may be adjusted in the Compensation Committee’s discretion.

     3.2. Annual Bonus Compensation. During the Employment Term, the Executive also shall be entitled to receive incentive compensation (“Bonus”) in such
amounts, ranging from 0% to 100% of Base Salary, and at such times as the Compensation Committee of the Board may determine in its discretion to award
to him under any incentive compensation or other bonus plan or plans for senior executives of the Company as may be established by the Company from time
to time (collectively, the “Executive Bonus Plan”). Such Bonus amounts shall be based upon the degree of achievement of Company earnings, sales growth
and return on investment or other performance criteria established by the Compensation Committee of the Board. For any partial year, the Bonus opportunity
shall be prorated based upon the number of days worked during such year.

     3.3. Equity Awards. Future grants of stock appreciation rights or other forms of equity awards to the Executive shall be based upon performance and award
guidelines established periodically by the Compensation Committee of the Board.

4. Expenses and Other Benefits.

     4.1. Reimbursement of Expenses. During the Employment Term, the Executive shall be entitled to receive prompt reimbursement for all reasonable
expenses incurred by him (in accordance with the policies and practices presently followed by the Company or as may be established by the Board for its
senior executive officers) in performing services under this Agreement, provided that the Executive properly accounts for such expenses in accordance with
the Company’s policies.

     4.2. Employee Benefits. During the Employment Term, the Executive shall be entitled to participate in and to receive benefits as a senior executive under
all of the Company’s employee benefit plans, programs and arrangements available to senior executives, subject to the eligibility criteria and other terms and
conditions thereof, as
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such plans, programs and arrangements may be duly amended, terminated, approved or adopted by the Board from time to time.

     4.3. Automobile Allowance. During the Employment Term, the Executive shall be entitled to an automobile allowance of $                     per month.

5. Termination of Employment.

     5.1. Death. The Executive’s employment under this Agreement shall terminate upon his death.

     5.2. Termination by the Company. The Executive’s employment under this Agreement shall be employment-at-will. The Company may terminate the
Executive’s employment under this Agreement at any time with or without Cause (as defined below). For purposes of this Agreement, the Company shall
have “Cause” to terminate the Executive’s employment under this Agreement and may complete such termination within 30 days after the Company gives
notice to the Executive that it believes it has cause to terminate his employment by reason of any of the following: (a) a material breach of this Agreement by
the Executive; (b) the Executive engaging in a felony or engaging in conduct which is in the good faith judgment of the Board, applying reasonable standards
of personal and professional conduct, injurious to the Company, its customers, employees, suppliers, or shareholders; (c) the Executive’s failure to timely and
adequately perform his duties under the Agreement; or (d) the Executive’s material breach of any manual or written policy, code or procedure of the
Company.

     5.3. Termination by the Executive. The Executive may terminate his employment under this Agreement with or without Good Reason (as defined below).
If such termination is with Good Reason, the Executive shall give the Company written notice, which shall identify with reasonable specificity the grounds
for the Executive’s resignation and provide the Company with thirty (30) days from the day such notice is given to cure the alleged grounds for resignation
contained in the notice. A termination shall not be for Good Reason if such notice is given by the Executive to the Company more than sixty (60) days after
the occurrence of the event that the Executive alleges is Good Reason for his termination hereunder. For purposes of this Agreement, “Good Reason” shall
mean any of the following to which the Executive shall not consent in writing: (a) a reduction in the Executive’s Base Salary, excluding any reduction that
occurs in connection with an across-the-board reduction of the salaries of the entire senior management team; (b) a relocation of the Executive’s primary
place of employment to a location more than 50 miles from Executive’s current office location without the consent of the Executive; or (c) any material
reduction in the Executive’s offices, titles, authority, duties or responsibilities without the consent of the Executive.

     5.4. Date of Termination. “Date of Termination” shall mean the earlier of (a) the date of expiration of the Employment Term (as set forth in Section 2) and
(b) if the Executive’s employment is terminated (i) by his death, the date of his death, or (ii) pursuant to the provisions of Section 5.2, Section 5.3 or
Section 6, as the case may be, the date on which the Executive’s employment with the Company actually terminates.
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6. Disability. The Executive shall be determined to be “Disabled” (and the provisions of this Section 6 shall be applicable) if the Executive is unable to
perform his duties under this Agreement on essentially a full-time basis for six (6) consecutive months by reason of a physical or mental condition (a
“Disability”) and, within thirty (30) days after the Company gives notice to the Executive that it intends to replace him due to his Disability, the Executive
shall not have returned to the performance of his duties on essentially a full-time basis. Upon a determination that the Executive is Disabled, the Company
may replace the Executive without breaching this Agreement.

7. Compensation of the Executive upon Termination.

     7.1. Death. If the Executive’s employment under this Agreement is terminated by reason of his death, the Company shall pay to the person or persons
designated by the Executive for that purpose in a notice filed with the Company, or, if no such person shall have been so designated, to his estate, the amount
of (a) the Executive‘s accrued but unpaid Base Salary through the Date of Termination, (b) any accrued but unpaid Bonus; provided that such-Bonus is
determined to have been earned under the terms of the Executive Bonus Plan and provided that such Bonus shall be payable at such time as the bonuses of
other senior executives are payable by the Company and (c) any other amounts that may be reimbursable by the Company to the Executive as expressly
provided under this Agreement. Any amounts payable under this Section 7.1 shall be exclusive of and in addition to any payments which the Executive’s
widow, beneficiaries or estate may be entitled to receive pursuant to any employee benefit plan or program maintained by the Company.

     7.2. Disability. In the event of the Executive’s termination by reason of Disability pursuant to Section 6, the Executive shall continue to receive his Base
Salary as well as all welfare benefits (on an equivalent basis to Section 7.4(a)(v) below) through the Date of Termination; provided, however, that such Base
Salary payments and continued benefits shall be offset dollar-for-dollar by the amount of any disability income payments provided to the Executive under any
Company disability-policy to the extent that such disability insurance was funded by the Company.

     7.3. By the Company for Cause or the Executive Without Good Reason. If the Executive’s employment is terminated by the Company for Cause, or if the
Executive terminates his employment other than for Good Reason, the Company shall pay to the Executive, within thirty (30) days of the Date of
Termination, the amount of any accrued but unpaid Base Salary through the Date of Termination and the Company thereafter shall have no further obligation
to the Executive under this Agreement, other than for payment of any amounts accrued and vested under any employee benefit plans or programs of the
Company.

     7.4. By the Executive for Good Reason or the Company other than for Cause.

          (a) Severance Benefits on Non-Change in Control Termination.

Subject to the provisions of Section 7.4(b) and Section 7.4(d), if prior to the occurrence

19



 

of a Change in Control or more than one (1) year after the occurrence of a Change in Control the Company terminates the Executive’s employment without
Cause, or the Executive terminates his employment for Good Reason, then the Executive shall be entitled to the following benefits (the “Severance
Benefits”):

               (i) the sum of his accrued but unpaid Base Salary through the Date of Termination, that amount being payable in a single lump sum cash payment
within thirty (30) days of the Date of Termination;

               (ii) a cash amount equal to the Executive’s pro rata Bonus for the fiscal year in which the Date of Termination occurs, if such Bonus is deemed
earned under the Executive Bonus Plan, payable at such time as bonuses for the annual period are paid to other executive officers of the Company (such pro
rata Bonus shall be based on a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of days from the first day of the fiscal year of the Company in which such
termination occurs through and including the Date of Termination and the denominator of which is 365);

               (iii) a cash amount equal to 1.5 times the Executive’s monthly Base Salary in effect at the Date of Termination that amount being payable in monthly
installments for eighteen (18) months following the Date of Termination;

               (iv) the Executive shall be fully vested in his stock options, stock appreciation rights and other equity awards except for any such stock options,
stock appreciation rights and other equity awards that will remain unvested and be forfeited if their vesting is specifically conditioned on the achievement of
operational and/or financial performance criteria that have not been met. Any and all vested stock options, stock appreciation rights and other equity awards
will remain excercisable for a period of 60 days following the date of termination; and

               (v) the Company shall pay the full cost of the Executive’s COBRA continuation coverage as such coverage is required to be continued under
applicable law; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the benefits described in this Section 7.4(a)(v) may be discontinued prior to the end of
the period provided in this subsection (v) to the extent, but only to the extent, that the Executive receives substantially similar benefits from a subsequent
employer.

          (b) Change in Control Benefits. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.4(b) and Section 7.4(d), if within the one (1)-year period following the
occurrence of a Change in Control the Company terminates the Executive’s employment without Cause, or the Executive terminates his employment for
Good Reason, then the Executive shall be entitled to the following Severance Benefits:

               (i) the sum of his accrued but unpaid Base Salary through the Date of Termination, that amount being payable in a single lump sum cash payment
within thirty (30) days of the Date of Termination;
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               (ii) a cash amount equal to the Executive’s pro rata Bonus for the fiscal year in which the Date of Termination occurs, if such Bonus is deemed
earned under the Executive Bonus Plan, payable at such time as bonuses for the annual period are paid to other executive officers of the Company (such pro
rata Bonus shall be based on a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of days from the first day of the fiscal year of the Company in which such
termination occurs through and including the Date of Termination and the denominator of which is 365);

               (iii) a cash amount equal to 1.5 times the Executive’s monthly Base Salary in effect at the Date of Termination that amount being payable in monthly
installments for twenty-four (24) months following the Date of Termination,

               (iv) the Executive shall be fully vested in his stock options, stock appreciation rights and other equity awards, and vested stock options, stock
appreciation rights and other equity awards shall remain exercisable by the Executive for one year following the Date of Termination unless the transaction
documents relating to the Change in Control provide for the earlier expiration of such stock options, stock appreciation rights and other equity awards; and

               (v) the Company shall pay the full cost of the Executive’s COBRA continuation coverage as such coverage is required to be continued under
applicable law; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the benefits described in this Section 7.4(b)(v) may be discontinued prior to the end of
the period provided in this subsection (v) to the extent, but only to the extent, that the Executive receives substantially similar benefits from a subsequent
employer.

          (c) Definition of Change in Control. For purposes of this Agreement, a “Change in Control" shall have the meaning given to such term in the
Company’s Long-Term Incentive Plan.

          (d) Conditions to Receipt of Severance Benefits under Section 7.4(a).

               (i) Release. As a condition to receiving any Severance Benefits to which the Executive may otherwise be entitled under Section 7.4(a) or (b), the
Executive shall execute a release (the “Release"), which shall include an affirmation of the restrictive covenants set forth in Section 8 and a non-
disparagement provision, in a form and substance satisfactory to the Company, of any claims, whether arising under federal, state or local statute, common
law or otherwise, against the Company and its direct or indirect subsidiaries which arise or may have arisen on or before the date of the Release, other than
any claims under this Agreement or any rights to indemnification from the Company and its direct or indirect subsidiaries pursuant to any provisions of the
Company’s (or any of its subsidiaries’) articles of incorporation or by-laws or any directors and officers liability insurance policies maintained by the
Company. If the Executive fails or otherwise refuses to execute a Release within a reasonable time after the Company’s request to do so, the Executive shall
not be entitled to any Severance Benefits, or any other benefits provided under this Agreement
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and the Company shall have no further obligations with respect to the payment of those benefits except as may be required by law.

               (ii) Limitation on Benefits. If, following a termination of employment that gives the Executive a right to the payment of Severance Benefits under
Section 7.4(a) or (b) the Executive violates in any material respect any of the covenants in Section 8 or as otherwise set forth in the Release, the Executive
shall have no further right or claim to any payments or other benefits to which the Executive may otherwise be entitled under Section 7.4(a) or (b) from and
after the date on which the Executive engages in such activities and the Company shall have no further obligations with respect to such payments or benefits;
provided, however, that the covenants in Section 8 shall continue in full force and effect.

     7.5. Severance Benefits Not Includable for Employee Benefits Purposes. Except to the extent the terms of any applicable benefit plan, policy or program
provide otherwise, any benefit programs of the Company that takes into account the Executive’s income shall exclude any and all severance payments and
benefits provided under this Agreement.

     7.6. Exclusive Benefits. The Severance Benefits payable under Section 7.4(a) and (b) if they become applicable under the terms of this Agreement, shall
be in lieu of any other severance or similar benefits that would otherwise be payable under any other agreement, plan, program or policy of the Company.

     7.7 Certain Additional Payments by the Company.

          (a) Calculation of Gross-Up Payment. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the Company’s regular outside independent public
accounting firm or its regular outside law firm (the “Professional Firm”) shall determine, promptly following the occurrence of a Change in Control, whether
any economic benefit, payment or distribution by the Company to or for the benefit of the Executive, whether paid, payable, distributed or distributable
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or otherwise (a “Payment”), would be subject to the excise tax imposed by Section 4999 of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), (such excise tax referred to in this Agreement as the “Excise Tax”). In the event it is determined that any Payments
would be subject to the Excise Tax, then the Executive shall be entitled to receive an additional payment (a “Gross-Up-Payment”) in an amount such that after
payment by the Executive of all applicable federal, state and local income and excise taxes, the Executive retains an amount equal to the amount he would
have retained had one-half (1/2) of the Excise Tax been imposed upon the Payment; provided, however, that the foregoing gross-up provision shall not apply
in the event that the Professional Firm determines that the benefits to the Executive under this Agreement on an after-tax basis (i.e., after federal, state and
local income and excise taxes) if such provision is not applied would exceed the after-tax benefits to the Executive if Payments were reduced (but not below
zero) such that the value of the aggregate Payments were one dollar ($1) less than the maximum amount of Payments
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which the Executive may receive without becoming subject to the tax imposed by Section 4999 of the Code. The initial Gross-Up Payment, if any, as
determined pursuant to this Section 7.7(a), shall be paid to the Executive within thirty (30) days of the Date of Termination or, if later, within five (5) business
days of the receipt of the Professional Firm’s determination. With respect to all determinations made by the Professional Firm under this Section 7.7, the
Professional Firm shall provide detailed supporting calculations both to the Company and the Executive within thirty (30) business days of the Date of
Termination, if applicable, or such earlier time as is requested by the Company. All determinations by the Professional Firm under this Agreement shall be
binding upon the Company and the Executive.

          (b) Underpayment. As a result of the uncertainty in the application of Section 4999 of the Code at the time of the initial determination by the Firm, it is
possible that Gross-Up Payments that have not been made by the Company should have been made (“Underpayment”). In the event that the Executive is
required to make a payment of any Excise Tax, the Professional Firm shall determine the amount of the Underpayment that has occurred and any such
Underpayment shall be promptly paid by the Company to or for the benefit of the Executive.

     7.8 Consultinq and Cooperation. In connection with the Executive’s termination of employment, at the Company’s request, the Executive shall enter into
an agreement with the Company under which, for a period of up to twenty-four (24) months following the Date of Termination, the Executive shall consult
and cooperate with the Company and its representatives with respect to such matters, and for such compensation, as the parties may mutually agree.

8. Restrictive Covenants.

     8.1. Confidential Information. The Executive hereby acknowledges that in connection with his employment by the Company he will be exposed to and
may obtain certain information (including, without limitation, procedures, memoranda, notes, records and customer and supplier lists whether such
information has been or is made, developed or compiled by the Executive or otherwise has been or is made available to him) regarding the business and
operations of the Company and its subsidiaries or affiliates. The Executive further acknowledges that such information and procedures are unique, valuable,
considered trade secrets and deemed proprietary by the Company. For purposes of this Agreement, such information and procedures shall be referred to as
“Confidential Information.” The Executive agrees that all Confidential Information is and shall remain the property of the Company. The Executive further
agrees, except as otherwise required by law and for disclosures occurring in the good faith performance of his duties for the Company, while employed by the
Company hereunder and thereafter, to hold in the strictest confidence all Confidential Information, and not to, directly or indirectly, duplicate, sell, use, lease,
commercialize, disclose or otherwise divulge to any person or entity any portion of the Confidential Information or use any Confidential Information for his
own benefit or profit or allow any person, entity or third party, other than the Company and authorized executives of the same, to use or otherwise gain access
to any Confidential Information.
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     8.2. Return of Property. Upon the termination of his employment with the Company or upon the request of the Company at any time, the Executive shall
promptly deliver to the Company, and shall retain no copies of, any written materials, records and documents made by the Executive or coming into his
possession concerning the business or affairs of the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries; provided, however, that the Executive shall be permitted to
retain copies of any documents or materials of a personal nature or otherwise related to the Executive’s rights under this Agreement.

     8.3. Non Competition. During the Employment Term and for a period of twenty-four (24) months after the Date of Termination, the Executive shall not,
unless he receives the prior written consent of the Company, directly or indirectly, own an interest in, manage, operate, join, control, lend money or render
financial or other assistance to, participate in or be connected with, as an officer, employee, partner, stockholder, consultant or otherwise, or engage in any
activity or capacity (collectively, the “Competitive Activities”) with respect to any individual, partnership, limited liability company, firm, corporation or
other business organization or entity (each, a “Person”), that is engaged directly or indirectly in the distribution of electrical construction products or electrical
and industrial maintenance, repair and operating supplies, or the provision of integrated supply services, or that is in competition with any of the business
activities of the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries anywhere in the world; provided, however, that the foregoing (a) shall not apply with respect to
any line-of-business in which the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries was not engaged on or before the Date of Termination, and (b) shall not
prohibit the Executive from owning, or otherwise having an interest in, less than one percent (10/0) of any publicly-owned entity or three percent (3%) of any
private equity fund or similar investment fund that invests in companies engaged in the distribution of electrical construction products or electrical and
industrial maintenance, repair and operating supplies, or the provision of integrated supply services, provided the Executive has no active role with respect to
any investment by such fund in any Person referred to in this Section 8.3.

     8.4. Non-Solicitation. During the Employment Term and for a period of twenty-four (24) months after the Date of Termination, the Executive shall not,
whether for his own account or for the account of any other Person (other than the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries), intentionally solicit,
endeavor to entice away from the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries, or otherwise interfere with the relationship of the Company or its direct or
indirect subsidiaries with, (a) any person who is employed by the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries (including any independent sales
representatives or organizations), or (b) any client or customer of the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries.

     8.5. Assiqnment of Developments. If at any time or times during the Executive’s employment, whether during work hours or off-duty hours, the Executive
shall (either alone or with others) make, conceive, create, discover, invent or reduce to practice any Development (as defined below) that (i) relates to the
business of the Company or any customer of or supplier to the Company or any of the products or
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services being developed, manufactured or sold by the Company or which may be used in relation therewith; or (ii) results from tasks assigned to the
Executive by the Company; or (iii) results from the use of premises or personal property (whether tangible or intangible) owned, leased or contracted for by
the Company, then all such Developments and the benefits thereof are and shall immediately become the sole and absolute property of the Company and its
assigns, as works made for hire or otherwise. The term “Development” shall mean any invention, modification, discovery, design, development,
improvement, process, software program, work of authorship, documentation, technique, know-how, trade secret or intellectual property right whatsoever or
any interest therein (whether or not patentable or registerable under copyright, trademark or similar statutes or subject to analogous protection). The Executive
shall promptly disclose to the Company (or any persons designated by it) each such Development. The Executive hereby assign all rights (including, but not
limited to, rights to inventions, patentable subject matter, copyrights and trademarks) the Executive may have or may acquire in the Developments and all
benefits and/or rights resulting therefrom to the Company and its assigns without further compensation and shall communicate, without cost or delay, and
without disclosing to others the same, all available information relating thereto (with all necessary plans and models) to the Company.

     8.6. Injunctive Relief. The Executive acknowledges that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 8 may result in material, irreparable
injury to the Company for which there is no adequate remedy at law, that it shall not be possible to measure damages for such injuries precisely and that, in
the event of such a breach or threat of breach, the Company shall be entitled to obtain a temporary restraining order and/or a preliminary or permanent
injunction restraining the Executive from engaging in activities prohibited by this Section 8 or such other relief as may be required to specifically enforce any
of the covenants in this Section 8. To the extent that the Company seeks a temporary restraining order (but not a preliminary or permanent injunction), the
Executive agrees that a temporary restraining order may be obtained ex pane.

     8.7. Adjustment of Covenants. The parties consider the covenants and restrictions contained in this Section 8 to be reasonable. However, if and when any
such covenant or restriction is found to be void or unenforceable and would have been valid had some part of it been deleted or had its scope of application
been modified, such covenant or restriction shall be deemed to have been applied with such modification as would be necessary and consistent with the intent
of the parties to have made it valid, enforceable and effective.

9. Miscellaneous.

     9.1. Assignment; Successors; Bindinq Agreement. This Agreement may not be assigned by either party, whether by operation of law or otherwise, without
the prior written consent of the other party, except that any right, title or interest of the Company arising out of this Agreement may be assigned to any
corporation or entity controlling, controlled by, or under common control with the Company, or succeeding to the
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business and substantially all of the assets of the Company or any affiliates for which the Executive performs substantial services. Subject to the foregoing,
this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, legatees, devisees, personal representatives,
successors and assigns.

     9.2. Modification and Waiver. Except as otherwise provided below, no provision of this Agreement may be modified, waived, or discharged unless such
waiver, modification or discharge is duly approved by the Board and is agreed to in writing by the Executive and such officer(s) as may be specifically
authorized by the Board to effect it. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that the provisions of the Company’s Corporate Governance Guidelines
related to executive employment agreements are revised during the Employment Term, the Company may make changes to this Agreement, without the
consent of the Executive, in order to conform this Agreement with such revised Guidelines. No waiver by any party of any breach by any other party of, or of
compliance with, any term or condition of this Agreement to be performed by any other party, at any time, shall constitute a waiver of similar or dissimilar
terms or conditions at that time or at any prior or subsequent time.

     9.3. Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire understanding of the parties hereof, and supersedes all other oral or written agreements or
understandings between them regarding the subject matter hereof. No agreement or representation, oral or otherwise, express or implied, with respect to the
subject matter of this Agreement, has been made by either party which is not set forth expressly in this Agreement.

     9.4. Governing Law. The validity, interpretation, construction and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois
other than the conflict of laws provision thereof.

     9.5. Consent to Jurisdiction and Service of Process.

          (a) Disputes Other Than Those Under Section 8. In the event of any dispute relating to this Agreement, other than a dispute relating solely to Section 8,
the parties shall use their best efforts to settle the dispute, claim, question, or disagreement. To this effect, they shall consult and negotiate with each other in
good faith and, recognizing their mutual interests, attempt to reach a just and equitable solution satisfactory to both parties. If such a dispute cannot be settled
through negotiation, the parties agree first to try in good faith to settle the dispute by mediation administered by the American Arbitration Association under
its Commercial Mediation Rules before resorting to arbitration, litigation, or some other dispute resolution procedure. If the parties do not reach such solution
through negotiation or mediation within a period of sixty (60) days, then, upon notice by either party to the other, all disputes, claims, questions, or
differences shall be finally settled by arbitration administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with the provisions of its Commercial
Arbitration Rules. The arbitrator shall be selected by agreement of the parties or, if they do not agree on an arbitrator within thirty (30) days after either party
has notified the other of his or its desire to have the question settled by arbitration, then the arbitrator
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shall be selected pursuant to the procedures of the American Arbitration Association (the “AAA”) in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, The determination reached in
such arbitration shall be final and binding on all parties. Enforcement of the determination by such arbitrator may be sought in any court of competent
jurisdiction. Unless otherwise agreed by the parties, any such arbitration shall take place in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, and shall be conducted in accordance
with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the AAA.

          (b) Disputes Under Section 8. In the event of any dispute, controversy or claim between the Company and the Executive arising out of or relating to the
interpretation, application or enforcement of the provisions of Section 8, the Company and the Executive agree and consent to the personal jurisdiction of the
County Courts in Allegheny County, Pennsylvania and/or the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania for resolution of the
dispute, controversy or claim, and that those courts, and only those courts, shall have exclusive jurisdiction to determine any dispute, controversy or claim
related to, arising under or in connection with Section 8 of this Agreement. The Company and the Executive also agree that those courts are convenient
forums for the parties to any such dispute, controversy or claim and for any potential witnesses and that process issued out of any such court or in accordance
with the rules of practice of that court may be served by mail or other forms of substituted service to the Company at the address of its principal executive
offices and to the Executive at his last known address as reflected in the Company’s records.

     9.6. Withholding of Taxes. The Company shall withhold from any amounts payable under the Agreement all federal, state, local or other taxes as legally
shall be required to be withheld.

     9.7. Notice. All notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if
delivered by hand, mailed within the continental United States by first class certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid or sent via a nationally-
recognized overnight courier or by facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

          (a) to the Company, to:

WESCO International, Inc.
Suite 700
225 West Station Square Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Attention: Law Department

          (b) to the Executive, to:
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Addresses may be changed by written notice sent to the other party at the last recorded address of that party.

     9.8. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any
other provision of this Agreement, which shall remain in full force and effect.

     9.9. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together
shall constitute one and the same instrument.

     9.10. Headinqs. The headings used in this Agreement are for convenience only, do not constitute a part of the Agreement, and shall not be deemed to limit,
characterize, or affect in any way the provisions of the Agreement, and all provisions of the Agreement shall be construed as if no headings had been used in
the Agreement.

     9.11. Construction. As used in this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires: (a) the terms defined herein shall have the meanings set forth herein
for all purposes; (b) references to “Section” are to a section hereof; (c) “include,” “includes” and “including" are deemed to be followed by “without
limitation” whether or not they are in fact followed by such words or words of like import; (d) “writing,” “written” and comparable terms refer to printing,
typing, lithography and other means of reproducing words in a visible form; (e) “hereof,” “herein,” “hereunder” and comparable terms refer to the entirety of
this Agreement and not to any particular section or other subdivision hereof or attachment hereto; (f) references to any gender include references to all
genders; and (g) references to any agreement or other instrument or statute or regulation are referred to as amended or supplemented from time to time (and,
in the case of a statute or regulation, to any successor provision).

     IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement on the date and year first above written.
   
  COMMUNICATIONS SUPPLY CORPORATION
   
  

 

   
  By:
  Title:
   
  EXECUTIVE:
   
  

 

 
  Steven J. Riordan
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  WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.
   
  

 

  By:
  Title:
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

     I, Roy W. Haley, certify that:

     1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of WESCO International, Inc.;

     2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

     3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

     4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

     (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;

     (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

     (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

     5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

     (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

     (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.
     
   
Date: May 12, 2008 By:  /s/ Roy W. Haley   
  Roy W. Haley  
  Chairman and Chief Executive Officer  
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Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION

     I, Stephen A. Van Oss, certify that:

     1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of WESCO International, Inc.;

     2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

     3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

     4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

     (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;

     (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

     (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

     5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

     (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

     (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.
     
   
Date: May 12, 2008 By:  /s/ Stephen A. Van Oss   
  Stephen A. Van Oss  

  Senior Vice President and Chief Financial and
Administrative Officer  
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Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of WESCO International, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2008 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, in the capacity and on the date indicated below, hereby certifies
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to his knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operation of the Company.
     
   
Date: May 12, 2008 By:  /s/ Roy W. Haley   
  Roy W. Haley  
  Chairman and Chief Executive Officer  
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Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of WESCO International, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2008 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, in the capacity and on the date indicated below, hereby certifies
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to his knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operation of the Company.
     
   
Date: May 12, 2008 By:  /s/ Stephen A. Van Oss   
  Stephen A. Van Oss  

  Senior Vice President and Chief Financial and
Administrative Officer  
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